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120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076 November 10; 2000

Fax: (831) 722-1159 Project H9042.Q

(831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 /\

Mr. Jeffrey S. Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group

152 North Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2000
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Lawson:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California, during
the third quarter 2000. This report has been prepared pursuant to a request from the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services regarding a release of petroleum
hydrocarbons from an underground storage tank at the site.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2000 took place on September 27, 2000,

The calculated groundwater flow direction on September 27, 2000 was to the southeast, which gﬁ,!c‘f:“s‘f: .
appears to be consistent with historical data.

Groundwater analytical results from third quarter 2000 indicate that dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons (PHCs) are present at concentrations that exceed water quality goals in on-site
monitoring wells downgradient of the removed underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

Neither MTBE nor any other fuel oxygenate were detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter, though the detection limit for MTBE was elevated in the most severely impacted well due
to sample dilution. We believe that this result, coupled with the fact that the USTs were removed
from the site in 1989, before the widespread use of fuel oxygenates, indicates that it is unlikely that
MTBE or any fuel oxygenate is present in groundwater at the site.

A review of historical data indicates a decrease of at least an order of magnitude in diss{)lved
PHC concentrations at the site since September 1996.

We recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.
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. Collecting soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs remaining in the
unsaturated zone. We submitted a Work Plan for soil sampling dated September 7, 2000.
The Work Plan was approved by Environmental Health on November 1, 2000.

. Evaluating soil and groundwater sample analytical data to determine if active cleanup of
PHCs in either soil or groundwater at the site is necessary. This should include developing
site-specific cleanup goals for all of the PHCs detected in soil and groundwater at the site,
Cleanup goals for some PHCs detected at the site have already been developed and approved
by Environmental Health and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

INTRODUCTION

This report documents quarterly monitoring of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC)
concentrations in groundwater, groundwater elevations and flow direction at the former Harbert
Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the third
quarter 2000. This report has been prepared pursuant to a request from the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000)
regarding a release of PHCs from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all monitoring
wells.

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well.

3. Collecting groundwater samples from each of the monitoring wells.

4, Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of
dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures.

5. Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site.

6. Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site.
7. Preparing this summary report.

Site Description And Background
The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in Alameda County

California, at an elevation of approximately 80 feet above sea level (Figure 1). The site is relatively
flat and is currently vacant.
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The site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) wegre removed from the site and prdperly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at thef: site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Ten groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site (Figure 2). Groundwater
samples were not collected from these wells between September 1996 and September 2000.
Documentation indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (plastic-
lined) excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992).

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's, and that
a sump located in the northern portion of the site contained PHCs (CTTS, November 27, 1990) (see
Figure 2).

We prepared a Work Plan (Weber, Hayes and Associates, September 7, 2000) for soil sampling to
assess the current extent of PHCs in unsaturated soil at the site. The Work Plan was approved by
Environmental Health on November 1, 2000.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2000 took place on September 27, 2000.
Field methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates” standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from all
monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, and anaiyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE), and other organic
compounds, including fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260. Field data forms are also presénted
in Appendix A.

Free Product
Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells this quarter.
Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
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measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on September 27, 2000 are
shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow is to the southwest (see
Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on September 27, 2000 was to the southwest at
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the site has generally been in a northwesterly to southwesterly direction. A table and
figures summarizing previous depth to groundwater data is presented as Appendix B.

Groundwater Analytical Results
Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical

results for this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Groundwater Sample Ahalytical Results, September 27, 2000 (ug/L, ppb)

Welt ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Oxng‘::ates
MW-3 430 ND ND 44 ND ND N
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 13,000 840 570 1,200 3,500 <30 ND
MW-6 1,300 ND 4.3 200 17 ND ND
MW-7 270 13 6.6 11 ND ND ND
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 1,000 40 6.7 110 55 ND ND
MW-10 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-11 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
AL/MCL 1,000 1 130 700 1,750 5 varies

The concentration of TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE in well MW-5 exceed the respective groundwater
quality goals/drinking water Action Levels (ALs) and Maximum Contaminant Limits (MCLs).

The concentration of TPH-g in well MW-6 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/AL.
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The concentration of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-9 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goals/AL and MCL

MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site. The detection limit for MTBE
was elevated to 30 micrograms per liter (ug/L, parts per billion, ppb) in well MW-5 due to sample
dilution.

No fuel oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and
tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether) were detected in any of the groundwater samples.

Seven other organic compounds (1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene,
Isopropylbenzene, n-Butylbenzene, n-Propylbenzene, Napthalene, and p-Isopropyltoluene) were
detected in wells MW-3, 5, 6,7, and 9 by EPA Method 8260. Only the concentration of napthalene
in well MW-5 exceeded a water quality goal. We do not believe that these compounds pose a
significant risk to human health or the environment. A literature review indicates that napthalene
is biodegradable (Howard, 1990). We believe napthalene at the site will be naturally degraded. We
believe that addressing the elevated concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in well MW-5 will also
address the napthalene in this well.

Please see the Conclusions section for a discussion of the groundwater analytical results.

The current groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1. PHC concentrations
detected in groundwater during the current monitoring event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of
dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 1 ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on
Figure 4.

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix C. A
summary of the other compounds detected by EPA Method 8260 is also presented in Appendix C.
All laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing previous groundwater analytical results is presented as Appendix D.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Dissolved oxygen field measurements were collected to monitor bioremediation of PHCs in
groundwater. Measurements indicate lower levels of dissoived oxygen in PHC impacted wells
compared to levels in non-impacted wells. We believe this indicates that natural attenuation of
PHCs via bioremediation is occurring in groundwater, with microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food
source during aerobic respiration (see Bushek and O’Reilly, 1995, Table 1 and Figure 3).
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SUMMARY
. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.
. The groundwater flow direction on September 27, 2000 was to the southwest at a gradient

of approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with previous
data collected by others at the site.

. TPH-g, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected above their respective ALs/MCLs
in on-site well MW-5, which is located directly downgradient of the removed USTs.

. TPH-g was detected above the AL in on-site well MW-6.

. Benzene was detected above the MCL in on-site well MW-7.

. TPH-g and benzene were detected above their respective ALs/MCLs in on-site well MW-9.
. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter. The

detection limit for MTBE in the most severely PHC-impacted well, MW-5, was elevated to
30 ppb due to sample dilution.

. No fuel oxygenates were detected in the groundwater samples collected this quarter,
. Measurements of dissolved oxygen indicated aerobic bioremediation is occurring in the

PHC-impacted wells. We believe that this is a significant mechanism for the reduction of
dissolved PHC concentrations at this site.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on a review of the current and previous groundwater monitoring data, we conclude:

. PHCs are present in several on-site wells downgradient of the removed USTs at
concentrations above groundwater quality goals.

. The highest concentrations of PHCs are in well MW-5, which is located immediately
downgradient of removed USTs.

. A review and comparison of previous groundwater analytical data with the current data

suggests there has been a reduction in PHC concentrations at the site of at least an order of
magnitude since September 1996 (see Table 1, Figures 3 and 4, and Appendix D).
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Neither MTBE nor any other fuel oxygenate was detected in the groundwater saw‘mples
collected this quarter. We believe that this result, coupled with the fact that the USTs were
removed from the site in 1989, before the widespread use of fuel oxygenates, indicatés that
it is unlikely that MTBE or any fuel oxygenate is present in groundwater at the site. .

We believe that natural atienuation/bioremediation will continue to remove PHCs from
groundwater at the site.

Low levels of other compounds detected by EPA Method 8260 in wells MW-3, 5, 6, 7, and
9 do not pose a threat to human health or the environment.

We recommend:

Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.

Collecting soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs remaining in the
unsaturated zone. We submitted a Work Plan for soil sampling dated September 7, 2000.
The Work Plan was approved by Environmental Health on November 1, 2000.

Evaluating soil and groundwater sample analytical data to determine if active cleariup of
PHCs in either soil or groundwater at the site is necessary. This should include developing
site-specific cleanup goals for the PHCs detected in soil and groundwater at the site.
Cleanup goals for some PHCs detected at the site have already been developed and approved
by Environmental Health and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER

The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:

Quarterly groundwater monitoring of all monitoring wells as directed by Environmental
Health, including measuring the depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and
physical parameters, and collecting samples from all wells and analyzing them for TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020. All detections of MTBE will be
confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

Soil sampling in the unsaturated zone and analysis per our September 7, 2000 Work Plan,
which was approved by Environmental Health on November 1, 2000, pending approval by
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.
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LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

Craig Drizin,
Senior Engineer
. #ayeg)

i G w fl

ST
Joseph Iﬁ;(yesq / SN Bl

Certified Hydrogeologist #373 "’)3\ BECLCBS
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c: Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jerry Harbert
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Serzened | Surveyed "Depth to “Caleulated " | ’ i L;brorqwiji Analytical Resuelts
Well Date Ingervat Lo Groundwat Groundwat

LD ectbelow | Elevation (et below Elevation [ 1PHg Benzene | Toluene | Eibylbenzene | Xylemes | - MIBE Fo5 | DO,
ground surfaee) | (feet ground gurface) tfees (L) fup/l) fuglt) fug/t) gLy @) | - gt (gL}

MW-3 20- 407 55.44
. | 27-8ep-2000 23.09 3235 430 ND ND 44 ND ND ND 10

MW-4 20 - 407 55.71
27-8ep-2000 2325 32.46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 25

MW-5 2545 56 03
27-Sep-2000 23.69 T 18000 | 80 | 29 b 1200 T 35 <30 ND | o4

MW.6 25-45 5601
27-Sep-2000 23.56 32,45 1,300 ND 43 200 17 ND ND 0.5

MW-7 25.4§ 56.66
27-Sep-2000 24.18 32.48 270 13 6.6 11 ND ND ND 0.3

MW-§ 20 - 40 56 16
27-Sep-2000 23.59 32.57 o | Np [ wnp ] ND [ s [ wp [ wo | 19

MW-0 20- 40 5521
27-Sep-2000 22.90 3231 1006 | 40 | 67 | 110 | s 1 w | mo [ o5

MW-10 25. 40 5474
27-8ep-2000 272 32.02 8820 ] w» [ wnp. | ND | no 1 wp | wp ] 04

MW-11 25- 40 55.20
27-82p-2000 22.43 32.31 3 | mo | wp ] ND | w» { ~Np | np | 96

' MW-12 25-40 56.49

27-Sep-2000 . 32.51

Notes: i

T O C, =Top of Casing Elevation. Calculated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth to Groundwater Referenced to NGVD.

TPH-g = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline. MTBE = Methy - tert - Butyl Ether

F O.'s = Fuel Oxygenates = Di-isopropyl ether (DIFE), tertiary Butyl Alcohot (TBA), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
YOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds D Q. = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/l. = micrograms per liter, parts per billion; mg/L = milligrams per liter, parts per million

ND = Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL); <X = Not Detected at the elevated PQL, X PQL elevated because of sample dilution

-- = Data not collected or measured, or analysis not conducted

MCL = Maximum Contamninant Level for drinking water in California {Depariment of Health Services).

* Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

** = Action Level *+* = RWQUR water quality goal
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F.Os.
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EXPLANATION

W-3 Monitoring Welt with Groundwater Elevation in
Elevation: $1.66' feet (Mean Sea Leve! Datum); Contaminant Former Fuel UST
TPH.g: ND Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ppb): .

B 0.5ppb Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Excavation
- (TPH-g); Benzene (B), Toluene (D), 1954 ‘z .
ND Ethylbenzene (E) & Xylenes (X); Methyktert- | 1 L 40

Butyl-Ether (MTBE); Fuel Oxygenates (F.0.'s: § i j -
TBA, DIPE, TAME, ETBEY}; and Dissolved f _i
Oxygen (D.0.) in milligrams per liter, ppm. Scale -in feet
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Figure

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
{831) 722 - 3580 (831)662- 3100

Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater 3

Former Harbert Transportation Facility Proiject
19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California HSIJ) 42
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EXPLANATION
MW-3 -$- Monitoring Well

Estimated Extent of -] Estimated Extent of
TPH-g greater than 7| Benzene greater i
1,000 ppb A than 1 ppb

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 85076
{831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100

Former Waste OQil
UST Excavation
August 1989

i
Former Fuel lll[§1i'
Excavationi) -,

August 1989 -

Former Fue! UST
Excavation
1954 *2 a0

Scale - in feet

Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene

in Groundwater
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California




Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third QuartmL 2000
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
November 10, 2000

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2000
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
November 10, 2000

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundiWater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged of approximately three to five well
volumes of water. Purging is accomplished either by hand bailing or with a low flow submersible
electric pump. During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, and
Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with field instruments to
insure that these parameters have stabilized (are within 15 percent of the previous measurement).
The dissolved oxygen content of the groundwater from each well is measured with a YSI Model 57
field meter (equipped with a membrane covered Clark-type polarographic sensor probe, with built-in
thermistors for temperature compensation). Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are uSed as
an indicator of intrinsic bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are
calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supphed
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the|field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

CAAJOBWRI042\QMQMO0M3Q00rpt. wpd . Weber, Hayes and Associates



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2000
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
November 10, 2000

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or
sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing with
distilled water.

CAAJOBWMY042\ OMQMOO3Q00mt wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr,, Watsonville, CA 285076
(831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100
Fax: (831} 722-1158

Job Name: Harbert Transportation Date: 9/27/00

Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward Study #: H9042.Q ‘
Field Tasks: (1 Drilling @(S'ampling & Other Weather Conditions.
Quarterly Monitoring Well Water Sampling \ D\“C\ owks .
Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor

FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on:9/26/00
¢ Meet with project manager: X yes, or no.

Number of wells to be sampled: Tene Wells, with D.O _in all wells
l/ Sample wells: MW-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 12: for TPH-G, BTEX, and MFBE. Voc's \oy EPA €40

Proposed sampling date: 9/27/00

TIME: (454 <4 ,
0'1/ rrive onsite to perform 3 Quarter Well Sampling.
COMMENTS;

Send all analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory.

INITIALS:

m’ -All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 10I/
~Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on followmg pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drnms to be purged at a later date.
-All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for transport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION;
y( pH, EC, Temp Meter # 2 : Temp = 66.?,-‘, pH =fo_ &iv.a, EC =]413 “fﬁ.\

L Dissolved Oxygen Meter: Red-line 1~ , Zero ¥, Temp=_]7 °C
Therefore, 4.67 mg/L = Solubility of Oxygen in fresh waler.

BEGIN SAMPLING AL WELLS:
A BT A A A ML AWE MO ME MUY MRS

-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.
COMMENTS:
cA All well will be purged of four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling (see Water Quality
\/ Sampling Field Forms for details). Wells will be

purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA. Wells Wlll be
sampled using a bladder pump, or disposable bailer.

:\"-*-\ -H-—' y'z?/ob

E:\AJOB\h9042\QM\QMOO\3QFL . wpd / Signature of Field Personnel & Dat¢
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Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95078
{B31) 722-3580 {831) 662-3100
Fax: (831} 722-11869

Location GW Depth (TOC) Total Depth of Well  D.O. (mg/L) Floating Product (comments).

AU 23.09" Yo' 1o Ads ED, S\.a\\ Oder
MUY 13as Yo 2.5 Ko £2, Noodie
My S 23.6% 4s" 0.4 N, Mdenk Ol
Mo b 21356 HE' 0.5 nofp, SLk Oder
Aug T4y 45 0.5 N, FP_ Sl ol
My ¥ 23, 54 Yo' 1.9 Mo FP N, Oder
M1 21.90° Ho' 0.5 Moty Shu\d oder
M0 2L o' o.4 NoFP Slal} Oder
Mg 22.43° Yo 0.b RBofP  Neey slold Oda
MO 2 4o 1.2 NoEP Ve Sylt Odu.
X

\

\V s

CALL N 1/24/s» TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.

HOW MANY PU@MRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE_ ¥ . APPROXIMATE GAL.DZo .

I T ) w
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON
COMMENTS:
G\""\"'tq- 727/«
E:\AJOB\h9042\QM\QMOO\3QFL. wpd / Signature of Field Personnel & Date

)



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project Name/No.: “-»A.w‘\' ’r:nrfL“\w /n‘aotn () Date: "/ﬂ/“"

Sampla No.:

Mu-3

Sample Locatlon MLy

Samplers Name: ﬁL-JI .,\w—

Recorded by: (.7

Purge Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acryiic

X Whaler# 3
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle ail that apply):

Sample Equipment:

X Dispesable Bailer

Whaler #
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottfe Used:

@M%M@MW 5140wl VDOA's
—FAH-diesel-Stoddard-Sotvent
—Intrnsic-Bla—Harametons——

Well Number: W Well Dia 2" with

Depth to Water: 230y TOC = ‘

Waell Depth: Yoy BGS or TOC = (0. IIoaneet)
Haight W-Column: !s.q.-' feet (welt depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon!Feet)
Volume in Wall: .us gallons {casing volume X height) 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Galions to purge: {u. 3T gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab:  Fukoh Transportations (e cv

\
Volume
Ti Conductlvit T t )

(24mh2) (sz:—!%ids ) ()(:s:ffm\)’ y em(g'e:n;a ure pH Turblditykilor, Fines D 0. {ppm)
13q | o S 61 AT | Gor | Molenk: c;..,-n,.\.,, Mok Pg | 1.0

sy | 2 (oL .5 8.4y Low: Clene, T e Frnes 1.0

1348 4 boa 69. 6 Q.69 0.1

Y b UH 1. 8.0 .4
13%1 L bob 6t.9 $.% .o

1185 | 1o 6ot 68.3 80 .o

13 5¢ - ! 611 va0 |V v v Lo
Sﬂp’ ’P‘M"}t- CC\“‘J\L‘\'L- u":'\ FD" %ZJ L-)Q-“ {LQ-C— oVrY . Sce QG“ “ [ XYy

Dh\.\ &‘li w /

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well voluma: Original well volume = 2.M08¢ x08= 2.}y
80% of original well volumé{. Jéqad (Casing Volume)_ 0+ 14 = {Height of water columnﬂjﬂ - (Well Depth) 4 ¢} = Depth to water ;_ (L&

Time: {Mwo

Time: \,
Time:

1st measured depth to water, 23. 11
1st measured depth to water,

1st measurad depth to water,

e

feet below TOC.
feet below TOC.

feet below TOC.

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

Is well within 80% of original wall casing volume: Yes

Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes

Sample Well

/No

Na

—

of

Time:

Comments:

fH o

Sample ID:

M3

Depth:_Z34l’

feot delow TOC

Urb 'F\c«\‘-w{-\l ?’t!\“\t)‘- S\‘l\\* Ot\w

CA-Job\Mocks\FEILDLOG\H20-QS1.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: u”\ae r‘\’.-\.vh-»s‘purl!\&\“\/ Rao4z. & Date: "I"""/ o
\ 1

Sampie No.: Mu) 4

Samplers Name: c,\\...l‘r:.,\,.

Purge Equipment:
% Bailer: Disposable or@
Whaler#
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Sample Location: M) -4

Recorded by: o

Sample Equipment:
x Disposable Bailer
Whaler# __
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

C:\A-Job\Mocks\FEILDLOGH20-QS1.wB2

(FPPgaf BTERYTEE) tre-BoA-EBB(EI60 FuetOxygonstes g5 0ml LOA's

TRH-dleselSteddard-Selvent

Intrineic Blo. P I

Woell Number: M- 4 Well Diameter: 2" with Vol :
Depth to Water: 23.25° TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: T2 BGS or TOC 4" =(0.85 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 1876 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2.6t gallons (casing volume X height) 6" ={1.47 Gallon/Feset)
Gallons to purge: fu. 3L gatlons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Enk M Transportation:  Cyuwewr

Volums
Time Conductlvity Tel ture .

(24 hr.) (g:m"s) (ps?cm‘)r m(p%a . pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)
6%35 0 613 £4.% 725 | Lew! Clevy Thee Fiumes Z. 4
03'-}5 i 6""‘ 6"‘-5 7' lq LovJ‘ C\‘.’r““""\l h‘.«;f‘F‘xurJ '. s

1

o¥s52 4 g1 64.4 715 [ boF
0103 ¢ G123 b4 Fon I Z.5
01373 e | e é4-0 f.%0 v v v | 3
Mq‘ o 615 ‘:.Lq " qv Lm..a: Q\Cw’l ’r-\:lﬂ?: ?pﬂ;j l ¢ ‘
0445 w | 431 654 20\ ¢ v \" 2.5
STU‘F"'" ?“‘"\L GSW\'D\L"C qu.:& ch ED;, (,)g\ '\1&- & dveryf gc-c k.)f.“ Repwy

J 1 7 7

D\\"W\S Ec\uu.

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Caleulats 80% of orginal well velume: Original well volume = _T.8% x08= _1.194
80% of original walt volume LAYY / (Casing Volume)): 14 __ = (Height of water column) __B_-_"‘_'; {Well Depth) Ho' = Dapth to water _ %, blo

Time: 8143 1st measured depth to water, 22 36"  fest below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume; Yes l/Nu

Time: 1st measured depth fo water, feet below TOC., Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes No
Time: _\eA_  1st measured depth to water, £\ faet below TOC. ts wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ol
Sample Well
Time: 047 Sample ID: Miad Depth:__233¢ feet below TOC

Comments: _ Na 'Flg__-_;*l'\a 'Ptn\ac\‘., Ko Oder, leave VI At-v?r\d- Bader o WL

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: b rbeck Tnms?.f\\\\w! f\ao42.0, Date: °t‘/-z W '

Sample No.: M-S Sample Location: Mu. S
Samplers Name:Q\,\...\T:,\n Recorded by: O]
Purge Equipment: ! Sample Equipment:
Baller; Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
MW Whaler# 245 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply}): Number and Types of Botitle Used:
@E-@Ksﬁex@gm.gﬁgy Fuel-Oxygenates 5rd0..L VA
TBH-diesel-Steddard-Selvent- ;
nftinsic-Blo.Parameters ‘,
Wall Number: My -5 Well Diameter: 4’ with Casing Volujme of:
Depth to Water: 2347 TOC " =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Weil Depth: Ye BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 2\. 31" feet (well depth - depth to water) p" =T ee
Volume in Well: \8.¥615  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Qalioaneet)
Gallons to purge: £5.4c6 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: fp\uk Transportation: Co W e
Volume '
Time Conductivity Temperature . )
(24 hr.) (g:lrlt?;&:) (usfem) °F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines [DO (ppm)
ot o ob LS\ XA ovm T 0l
! yViHe Y 5 5L fi.0 ¢ .3ﬂ \\.\‘ e V:} ] Nl'. Me g Fraey 4
Mol oo | 8250 |8 773 | B3 Melentes Gy gMibih C25Tq
ilgw| 22ag | 8 521 b L2l Polh 200+ Cle Ly, Minnfire| © ‘q O.4
Ty I
1toy 30 561 LC-Z e Lou)’dlﬂ", ’TV_\;&: Fomry 0\ 5
[4
1€04 LY 515 66.1 g3 ! 0.5
JE14 Yo S1q fo4 gae 0.3
e 4s 517 64.4 .11 Ot
1823 Se 5.5 66.2 %31 o)+
IX2% | 55 518 1% M |V / SN

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal weil volume: Original well volume = (3.88/5 xo08= /LAYt
80% of original well voluma k0¥ / (Casing Volume)2-85 = (Height of water column)/2.0¥¢ " (Well Depth)_ 4§ ' = Depth to watarg 745’

L] |
Time: 1§28 1st measured depth to water, :1._.'_". 1T feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes '/No
Time: '\ 1st measured depth to water, i feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yels No
Tima: 1st measured depth to water, C1 _feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes Nyt
Sample Well
Time: \¥40 Sample ID: A Wb Depth;_ 242" feet below TOC

Comments: N..F\, A’j\\} P du e} . Madeate Olor

C\A-Job\Mocks\FEHLDLOG\H20-Q51.WB2 ! WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date: 1!1.? / )

Project Name/No.: H.f‘pm\'T a3 1‘,..“(\“\ / h foL.Q

Sample No.: Mus-d

Sample Location: Mu-b

Recorded by: Of

Samplers Name: C\.\.-.\’["‘..s,\ .
Purge Equipment: /

Baiier: Disposable or Acrylic

¥ Whaler# 2.¢3
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Sample Equipment:

¥ Disposable Bailer

Whaler #
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

TElgaETERDWTER) 4,2-R0AE0E: EZ50Fuet-Oxyganates SY¥40.LY oA’
TRH-dissel-Stoddard-Selvent
htrnsie-Bie—PRerameters
Weli Number: Wb Well Diameter: % with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2345 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: up’ BGS or TOC A= (0,65 Gallon/FeeiD
Height W-Column: A% feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gailon/Fest)
Voiume in Waell: galions (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 55.51 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: RN Transportation: o
: Volume
Time Condugtivity Tem ture ) -

(24 hr.) (g::']%e:‘c;) (usiem) (;%?;a pH Turbidity: Color, Flnes D.0. {ppm)

§¥* 'S %) T 493 . oy Eomt >
l/\s(& : s s 536 [Ad A0t " " S . -3*'. Gry, Moy Py 1 O

ey 10 L a4l \ vony s d_ o.
8 155% 2 13- /55/"‘ 6*'1 1l “. \‘.Cﬁ: (AN G“"V': M"\F‘*'S 0.t

5 ol & It T )

|83 55% o 15 2 San 6% 6% 9.l Mot\M\“ 9";“:'\4"'&"['( M re Py ! o1

{hol e Slq (5?9 A0k L [T C\ﬂ-ﬂf, Tﬁ\;: F\-\.l.} C. ?

1604 3s 5% 3.4 9.0t | [ 0. %

T

bot | wo 520 | &21 | A I 0.5

I us 534 62:7 | 4 o4 [ ©.5

WS | 5o 524 | 438 | 4.0 | 0.3

{612 58S 52§ €1 Yo V v 2 0.%

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Originat well volume = JAF}$S _x0.8=

] lot

80% of originat well volume !0/ (Casing Volume) 8:6 5 = (Height of water column){ 308 . (wWell Depth) 4S5 ' = Depth to water & 7+ 12~

Time: 162%_ 1simeasured depth to water, __T4.4%" feet below TOC.
Time: ™, 1st measured depth to water, _ ™ faet below TOC,
Time: oA 1st measured depth to water, faet below TOC.

Is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes i No

Is well within 80% of original weli casing volume: Yes No
Is well within 80% of criginai well caslng volume: Yes N~

Sample Well

Time: \blo Sampls iD:

Mg

Depth:__24:68' feet below TOC

Comments:

Mu F luo\‘ n-na?_n_l‘-sk’ ﬁ\ta\i\'dw

C:\A-Job\MaocksiFEILDLOG\H20-QSILWB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: “;.,\ou-\ Tms.?n\\\\m__/ “ o4z Date: ‘}_/7-?/ ()

Sample No.: M-} Sample Location: Muy.
Samplers Name: C\«sck o b Recorded by: CT
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer. Disposable ar Acrylic ¥ Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # 2142 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible PFump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (crlcle all that apply) Number and Types of Bottle Used:
X GO o Sr4omL UeAN
-’-FPH—dieaei—-Stodda‘rd-E‘mWent
ntrireie-Bie-Rarameters- ~
Wael! Number: Mu -7 Well Diameter: H- with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 24.a¢' TOC 2“ = (0,16 Géilon/Feet)
Well Depth: yg' BGS or TOC "= (0.65 Gallon/Fee
Height W-Column: _ 20.%2"  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallan/Feet)
Volume in Well: 13, 1M 83y by gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Ge llon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 54.13 galions (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Eﬂ}tl\ﬁ Transportation: Cn..-.g., ‘
Volume L :
(2121:?) ((Z:;-[%i:) CO{:;?;%'W Tem{z?:;alure pH Turbidity: Color, Fines 30O, (ppm)
R ) Sel—Thd 9% VLo By ey 5
41t / g 3 44 \-\ l“\h > D, M ¢ } 9
) gL . v - Driniy Ao rBove 4
WAu s | re | 8 . s | Mg e Qe Do 2 Tisee Frmey ot
ARy ] o 41s 66 .03 \Cleet 1T veetTives 0.6
R L2 7s Al 510 o | boCle A Qh.rf Thee Fius g o.4
|44 & 30 436 663 9.0 LowiClew, Truee Fine s 0.4
443 35 431 6.3 q.0b g3
145} Yo H %S 66.§ A.07 ‘ .
14 5¢ Ys 484 671.1 ¢ /2_
1959 | 5 Y et §4.% F.06 0.5
Bor | 55 | 4] Xy a.0% \ A v 0.5

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caicuiate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calguiate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume = _13.63) xo0.8= Jo. 8284
80% of original well volume o ¥UY (Casing Vo|ume@ b€ = {Height of water column) [6.68"- (well Depth)_45 ‘= Depth to water Z e3q

Time: J80€ " 1st measured depth to water, _2Y. 41" fest below TOC. |s well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes'/ No
TimaM, 1st measured depth to water, i feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: YeN
Time: 89 1st measured depth to water, & feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes, Ne x
Sample Well
. . w
Time: {506 Sample ID: Mu. 7 Depth:__ 2% 9 feet below TOC

Comments: N -Flu'\‘»a ’ng]-u)' g\c‘\-} Ol

C\A-Job\Mocks\FEILDLOGIHZO-QSILWB2

WHA 6-3-89



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: o doe A& Tmhsnw\k&ml Mo Date: qf‘L?Iab

Sample No.: M. & Sample Location: Mul'@
Samplers Name: C hed Tol e Recorded by: T
{

Purge Equipment; Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposabie Bailer

o Whaler # __| Whaler #

Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump . Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): " Number and Types of Bottle Used:
PR BTEOMBE 2B moB(BI60)Fusl-Oxyacnates 574D, VOAS
FPH=esE - Stoddard-Satvent-
Well Number: Muy-¥ Woell Dlameter: H” with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: Z3.587 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Welt Depth: 4p° BGS or TOC
Height W-Column: u.‘-ll' feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 10.466 5  gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: JZ.{7 gailons (volume X4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: £t Transportation: Cowee

Volume
Time Conductivity Temperature .

(24 hr.) (g;:l?)?:;} (usfem) (°F) pH Turbidlty: Color, Fines D.O0. {ppm)
oy | O 52+ 640 740 | KW Goaybroin, Modenale Fine >
oto% 55 A 5 . Y Moy Cet 0

13% 8 \O 534 k! be . 0% L“. Cler u..:’:“ Cof r’-rvucf-. Faces 1 5
o¥2.$ 5 §3o ¢4 340 Low! Cleve ’r.m Fimes I .
0% | 10 532 &64.1 1\ Lowt Clewr, Tce Funes L. 6
o %34 25 529 . & 7-"' {! ‘1
YT 29 53¢ 64.¢ 7. \6 1.9

%53 | 35 YA 64-8 1 .o
Moo | %o 535 £4.8 718 [ 1.9
0904 | 4§ B¢ b4.3 Ty v N 1.9

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well valume: Orlginal well voluma = 10, {65 x0.8= _&. 5332
80% of original wall volume ® 83X (Casing Voluma) 2.6 8 = (Height of water column)\3. %'~ (Well Depth)_40'_ = Depth to water 26 ¥

Time: ©AVC  1st measured depth to water, 'L"’\"a"" feet betow TOC. Is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _j No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, __\, feet balow TQC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes \N\QT ~No
Time: ex 1st measured depth to water, et faet betow TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No

Sample Well

Time: _9\6é Sample ID: M- ¢ Depth: LW 24 feet below TOC

c,vafu

Comments: N Flodm Pridu ¢+ NP O"l"'f‘ M - A"—"l’\"‘ Buler v well L P

[
Am‘w\ Lc-.rc. s lé‘“.
C:\A—Job\MOCRS\FEILDLOG\H20 QSILWB2 WHA 6-3-99




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: (bt Tinns D.A\)rm / [47042.@  Date:
! }

‘1[7.1.[»

Moy

Sample No.:

Sample Location: Mua-1

Recorded by: CT

Samplers Name: Chood Toy |
Purge Equipment; !

Baller: Disposable or Acrylic

K Whaler # 2+)
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested {cricie all that apply):

Sample Equipment:
X Disposable Bailer
Whaler# __
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

Waell Number: Mud- g
Bepth to Water: -2 90"
Well Depth: Y4
Height W-Column: Iio-
Volume in Weil: K
Gallons to purge: g+ 4

Well Diameter: __ 4~ with Casing Volur;'ne of:
TOC " = ({0.16 Gallon/Feet)
BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gailon/Fee
feat (well depth - depth to water) 5" = on/ree
gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1 47 Gallon/Feet)
gallons {volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feef)

Lab: l?,ph.-n\« Transportation: Co-kﬂu-
ey | g | oty | T | Turbidty: Coor, Fines 00. (epm)
Bt | o §os 8 b1 @ U/“‘ W. gt G«, N sy A | for
1 le 451 67.5 Mol nke: C:m, Mo 4.,&. Fracs p.:\
ld 1 15 Y- bhy 8-?? Low: Clenr . 'r;m Fincs 0.4
gy | e Y4o 6L £ ' | 0.+
k55| 25 566 1.5 | & o.4
sy | 3o | 4w (13 | 8.4% 0.5
1| A8 Yy {12 .60 qs
1%y 42 S 6%.0 869 0-5
[ Fot us gl bL.% 61 v v 05

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original welivolume = ILIAS  xo0s8= & ¥il
80% of original well volume 841/ (Casing Volume)§-45 = = (Height of water coiumn) 13-4 ¥ - (Well Depth)_H & = Depth to water ‘?,Ga tu

|s well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes} '/No

'
Time: ﬁ 10 45t measured depth to water, 2314 feet below TOC.
Time: 1st measurad depth to water, __~ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yesi ™~ No
n I
Time: €A {st measured depth to water, SV feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: Yes, T
Sample Well

Time: {310 Sample ID: Mo Depth: 234" feet below TOC

Comments:

Mo Flodin Poked, Syt Ole,
O 1 Y

C:\A-Job\MocksiFEILDLOGIH20-QBI.WB2

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project NameiNo.:“ r\oer\‘ TWM{‘?-'\\\\M /\'\ G0MLQ  Date: 9 IZ? / v

Sample No.: M v\ b Sampie Location: Mu-l 0

Samplers Name: ..} Recorded by: 4~

Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Baller
X Whaler # .3 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Requasted {cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

PR (BTN MTBE) 42064y E08(BT00 et Cuygenstes Sx40.1 Vol's

~THpl-diasel-staddard-Sotvent

Antrinsic-Bio _Parametars

Well Number: Wio Wall Diameter: q" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: %2.?2' TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: o' BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Coiummn: %Y feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: Jo. 5% gallons (casing volume X height) 8" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: H72.33 gailons (volumeé X 4) 8" =(2.81 Gallon/Fest)

Lab: 1=k

Transportation: s urwee

C:\A-Job\Mocks\FEILDLOG\HZ20-QSELWB2

(211'::5) (EE}E%!:) C"(z‘:f:ﬂ‘)’"y Tam{ie,:r)at”m pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)
nea 0 F4t f4.3 6.4 H. Cry, Moy Fnas 0.2
WiRs |t | | S | SR [benClen T | 206

4| IS 5t bo.¥ {35 Lo Cleor, T:J.uF.m | ©.3

Y 20 156 67.0 615 ' ! 0.5
wse 25 Tty 6.4 .04 o. %
V64 3o 7% (R 2 7.4 o.5
\2ed 28 T §%.a 735 o4
Wlo 4o 1€t 43 746 0. 4
121} 45 | M 6%.1 Uy |V / / b.y

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC}, for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume = 0Bl xo08= EMLBS
80% of original well volume £ 5/85% ¢ {Casing Volume)_g b5 _ = (Helght of water coiumn) Io24 1202y, {Well Depth) o' = Dapth to water 7'6"&

Time: \:L?-o 1st measured depth to water, 124y feat below TOC.

Time: \, 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC.
Time:__M* 15t measured depth to water, A feet belaw TOC.

Is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes

Sample Well

Is wall within 80% of original well casing velume: Yes Ao

Is well within 80% of criginal Well casing volume: Yes No
or

Time: {220 Sample ID;  fAw\o Depth: 22. 41’ _feet below TOC

Comments.

Ao F\gnEa ENL:&. 8[|3}A O([w -

WHA 6-3-89



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project NameINo.:_l,L A ,,—\- 'T.:..,,,,.H\w Haodv. Date: 9 /-ﬁ-l S
l L
Sampie No.: MWy Sample Location: M. [}
Sampiers Name: Chad T2, ] Recorded by: €7
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
________ Balier: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler #_2 Whaier #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Anaiyses Requested (cricle ail that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(TP ga3BTEXYIATRE,) r2-BOA—£08(E200 FuekOxyganates Sk40.l JOR,
HeH-dissel-Steddard-Solvent- ‘
Jntrirsie-Blo—Rarametsrs 1
Well Number: Mu. | Well Diameter: 2" with Casing Volume of:
Dapth to Water: 2Ty TOC " = (0.18 Gallon/Feeti)
Woall Depth: He BGS or TOC = on/Fest)
Height W-Column: TREX feet (well depth - depth to water) =(1. 02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: .33 gallons {casing volume X height) =(1.47 Galloaneet)
Gallons to purge: 6.4 gallons {volume X 4} =(2.61 Ggi]oaneet)
Lab: Fol Transportation:  Cuvvyer
Volume . '
Time Conductlvity Temperature I )
(24 hr.) (g::-l%iz) (uslcm) °F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)
Iol‘\ o %“l 53-& L‘eb \-L,\.'- L\\\«‘ %Mn ,‘\ﬁuu.f Fw\r\ \\'s
\o1\ 2 KRt b4 2 6. \.\.\\,. L“\A B, Ve N,.W , Puey 0.1
a1 3 4 630 (LW N {12 \. A\\ * \\\\ BNJ'\ \N.nl Ms—f\j . ey L)
{ :
l”'L‘ 6 ?1‘3 "i-?_ 6‘“) l’ll‘\i L aﬁ\c;' BNV\, Mru‘, l’r\q' 01 ?‘
T % oy (SN b %% [mM"\“\;_uL.h\.\r'ﬁnan‘ :"\\{\wF'ms @"l
|°$5 |& 81" 53‘(‘ é?' LI\J : C“‘.f -ﬂnanl ﬂn\cr Flucs or?
1033 n gt5 8.0 (.8 Lot C‘CMI Tvm-.c Fme; Oi'b
1] !
STB? - 'pnd“_ Cmn\(.\'l. U.,,\- Felr TO) U\.\\| Rc e g Af, See Bn\ud Fd\f UQ“ Qc uuv:}.n,
I o/
Dy,

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well volume = £33vL  x 0.8 = ZJ%54
80% of original well volume® WM&/ (Casing Volume)_e.1 & _ = (Height of water column) £ 4882 (Well Depth) /& = Depth to water 2 634t

Time; v©3% _ 1st measured depth to water, _22.9%’ feet below TOC. Is welt within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yesf ‘40
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: A 1st measured depth to water, &7 fest below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yesf oed”
Sample Well
|
' 1]
Time: 1034 Sample ID:  Mu.p Depth:_*% %Y  faet below TOC

Comments: Nuﬂ(\'\u&' 'Pht\h{‘r. \\.f}, %\\’i Sdw . Lew f\d‘y\it }Sd’}ﬁfr et 6] .

C:\A-Job\Mocks\FEILDLOGH20-QS1.WB2 ! WHA 6-3-99
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: M..,- be e\ Twm?.,'\u\\m /H 1041 Date: 7/1- ?/ o

Sampia No.;: M2 Sample Location: MuriL
Samplers Name: (Chad Tl Recorded by: GfT
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment:
Bailer; Disposable or Acrylic x Disposabie Bailer
X Whaler # _2% Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle ail that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
r3-DCA-EDB, (BT FuetOnygensios 5¥4u.mb VoA
TS Stoutart-Sutvent
+tinsie-Bio~Parametars
Well Number: MU\ Wall Diameter: 1 with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2398 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Yo' BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: {d.ot’ feet (well depth - depth to water) 8" = (1.02 Gallon/Feef)
Volume in Well: 2. 5832, gallons {casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Fest)
Gallons to purge: . ja.1 %28  gallons (volume'X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E.bd Transportation: Counerer
Volume
Time Canductivit Te ture )
astr) | g:lr'%zz) (T;s:'lcm‘; Y m(‘f,:')a u pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. (ppm)
115y o g3 hl‘ B0 Mo m.\!-" Dtr\&\mni Med Qn ALl .6
12.6¢ A 574 ag! B.0b Lo-..n‘- C\‘w-ﬂmw, Munse Froay l o
[
1254 Yy 513 61.3 8.0 Lowt Clere ;, Tihice Frars 1.3
1302 6 52¢ bb.q gn r 1.2
o i & 518 bL.7 %14 1.3
et 10 531 bb. S %.11 LT
Iy 1 550 6.5 f15 ' .2
fﬂbp' pu LY (?-M\g_,\l_- W ";* F° - ?" ./- L '.'..“ R{-MM[ - SG ‘B‘\G«-’ C’ m"“ RC calery
1) 1] = ] 7
DA"\\,S .

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: Original well velume = 2. ST yp8="2.06 656
80% of ariginal well volumez'o_m‘l (Casing Volume) 0:-1& _ = (Helght of water culumn)l&lll - (Well Depth) 40" = Depth to water L2

Time: \3 Lb 1st measured depth to water, 1‘-{. LY feat below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes //No
TimeM, tst measured depth to water, feot below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume; Yas o
Time: e 1st measured depth to water, ‘il feet below TOC. Is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No

a\

Sample Well

Time: YAY%S Sample ID: MWL Depth: 2404’ feest below TOC

Commenits: N s F\uh)?m: P d ue’\‘f \)Hv S\“\\,\\_ Ol
» L 1 T

WHA 6-3-99



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quartei' 2000
19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, Califomia
November 10, 2000

Appendix B

Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater
Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

CAAJOBWMZO4AQMIOMO0H3IQ00pt. wpd . Weber, Hayes and Associates



AGI

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Me¢kland Avenue
Hayward, Califernia '
MwW3 10/20/94 100.00 2712 72.88
09/15/95 2422 75.78
03/14/96 19.02 80.98
09/26/96 23.61 78.39
MwW4 10/20/94 100.27 27.32 72.95
09/15/95 24.42 75.85
03/14/96 19.23 81.04
09/26/96 23.85 76.42
MWS 10/20/94 100,59 27.71 72.88
09/15/95 24,87 75.72
03/14/86 19.85 80.64
09/26/96 24.38 76.21
MW6 10/20/94 100.57 27.68 72.89
09/15/95 24.79 75.78
03/14/96 19.54 81.03
09/26/96 24.20 76.37
MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.97
08/15/35 25,35 75.87
03/14/96 20.06 81.16
09/26/96 24.75 76.47
MWS8 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
1 09/15/95 24.81 75.91
03/14/96 19.52 81.20
00/26/96 24.13 76.59
MWwo 10/20/94 99.77 26.90 72.87
09/15/95 24.01 75.716
03/14/96 18.80 80.97
09/26/96 23,50 76.27
MWA10 | 10/20/04 08.20 26.48 72.83
09/15/95 23.79 75.50
03/14/96 18.62 80.67
09/26/98 T 23,30 75.99
MW11 10/20/94 89.75 26.89 72.86
09/15/95 2405 75.70
03/15/96 18.79 80.96
09/26/96 23.53 76.22
MW12 | 10/20/94 101.03 28,11 72.92
06/15/95 25.19 75.84
03/14/96 19.84 81.19
09/26/96 24.57 76.46
Note:
ft bgs - Feet below ground surface.
5833.004\GW-ELEV.XLS



MW11
-
72.85
MW12
O 72.92
Sump
YV Tank
&5 7297 Excavation
Z
© 7
» S <90 Tank
2 Excavation
(o5
LEGEND ')% mws_
Monitoring Well number and % 7299
MW10 g  approximate location, showing ®
7283 d ) T 79 MW4
groundwater elevation in feet 95 spanem @
Groundwater contour in feet,
72.90 wmmm on Qctober 20, 1994 (.05-foot
intervat)
Inferred groundwater flow
<“— direction Wey
O
ow0s®
@\N Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map /0/2 /757w
o 40 Harbert Transportation/Meektand Avenue
= TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, Califomia
Scale in Fest PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE P D REVISED DATE
grdwat.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 \ DEF 23 Nov 94
¥




MW10
75.50 ©

75 60 —

O
&
%
%
S ol

5 1

LEGEND z
)

Monitoring well number and Z
approximate location, showing ®

groundwater elevation in feet.

Groundwater contour in feet,
on Sepiember 19,1995
{0.10-foot interval).

Inferred groundwater
flow direction.

i
MWt
& 75.70

Sump
M

cwb Tank

7587  Excavation
Tank
Excavation
* JMws
75.91
75.85® §
1690 A
2N
ssom\N

o

Qv [AGI

Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map <., 4. 579

0 40 Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
== TECHNOLOCIES Hayward, California
Scala in Fest PROJEGT NO. DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
grawat.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 —NTE BJA 8 Nov 85




Former Waste
Oil Tank

8%

Former
USTs

LEGEND

Monitoring well number and

MW10e  approximate location, showing
o groundwater elevation in feet.
: Groundwater confour in feet,
75.60 == on March 14, 1996*
(0.20-foot interval).
< {nferrad groundwater
flow direction.
* MW11 measured March 15, 1996
due to access problems .
@\ Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map FIGURE
N Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue 355G P 3
0 40 TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
= PROJECT NO. DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
Scale in Feet gw-marS6.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 Jﬂ”\'\-' AW 15 Apr 96
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76.

. Former Waste

/ Oil Tank
AY

LEGEND ‘
Monitoring well number and
MW10g  approximate location, showing
) groundwater elevation in feet.
Groundwater contour in feet,
76,0 on Sépt 26, 1996~
{0.10-foot interval).
< inferred groundwater
flow direction.
@\ Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map FIGURE
N Harbert Transportaﬁonlh{ieek!and Avenue G¢lla FE 3
0 40 TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
[F ——| PROJEGT NO — DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
Scale in Feet gw-sep86.odr 15,833.002 OFF 29 August 94 %"\ ALW 15 Apr 96
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarte:r 2000
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
November 10, 2000

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples -

CAAJOBWMS042\OMQMOMh3Q00pt. wpd X Weber, Hayes and Associiates



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. EA ELAPS 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 7§ 5-1554

Weher, Hayss & A i sociates
October 05, 2000 $

Chad Taylor OCT 2 ] gbGU
Weber, Hayes and Associates E @ E H M E

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 22490 Date Collected:  9/27/00
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received;  9/28/00
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number:
Project Notes:

On September 28, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the
following analyses are attached:

Malrix Test Method
Liguid EPA 8260B EPA 8260B
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

Case Narrative: Due to limitations of the LIMS system, the EPA 8260B analysis was reported with MDL limits
instead of the normal reporting limits to reflect the appropriate J flags. ‘

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

ichelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

-~

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085 o (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

CA ELAP# 2346

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-001 Client Sample ID:  MW-3
Sample Time: 2:00 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Paramcter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 430 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A EPA 8015 MOD,
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 70 65-135
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-002 Client Sample 1D: MW-4
Sample Time: 9:47 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquoid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 g/l N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A  HPA 8015 MOD.
) (Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Conirel Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 110 63-135
Order ID; 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-003 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: 6:30 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix; Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 18000 50 50 2500 ung/L N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 105 65-135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

(MiChél{L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Ané!ysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



l . ' - '
; Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. a ELAPE 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 7?5-1 554
l ‘Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 :
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00 |
. Project Name: Harbert Transportatioh
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0). Number:
. Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
. Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: 4:20 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid ‘
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID : Method
Date Date .
TPH as Gasoline 1300 2 50 160 ng/L N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A. | EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controa Limits (%0)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 56 65- 135
' Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-003 Client Sample ID: MW-7
Sample Time: 3:06 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid :
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Exiraction  Analysis QC Batch ID ' Method
Date Date '
TPH as Gasoline 270 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contro] Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 94 6f'j> -135
l Ovder ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-006 Client Sample ID: MW-8 .
Sample Time: 9:10 AM Sampie Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid |
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID ! Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND ! 50 50 ug/L, N/A 10/2/Q0 WGC40010024  EPA 8015 MOD.
l (Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 106 65 - 135
.
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quabﬁtaﬁon Lirmit
l Analysis performed by Entech ]f\nalyucal Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
' /'J 7/ I
Michefie‘ﬁnderson, Laboratory Director .
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



. . !
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. ca sLAPS 2345
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 » (408) 735-1550 e Fax (408) 735-1554 l
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 l
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn; Chad Taylor P.O. Number: .
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9 .
Sample Time: 5:10 PM Sampie Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Paramecter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1000 1 50 50 ng/l N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surregate Suerrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) .
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 86 65-135
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10 |
Sample Time: 12:20 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method l
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 880 4 50 50 pgfl N/A 104200 WGC4001002A  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) l
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 87 65-135
Order I 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-009 Client Sample ID: MW-11 I
Sample Time: 10:39 AM Sample Date; 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method l
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 63 1 50 50 pna/l N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) l
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 107 65135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmt
Analysis performed by Entech Anaiytical Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #2346) .
Mich(’-zl_leé./Anderson, Taboratory Director .
Environmental Analysis Since 1983 '



' .
" Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A ELAPE 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
l ‘Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00 :
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q .
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-010 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time; 1:13 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liguid .
. Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID . Method
Date Date .
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 g/l N/A 10/2/00 WGC4001002A iEPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
' Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Cuntro& Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 108 6:$ -135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quailtitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) !

Mich%ﬂﬁnderson, Laboratory Director .
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94085 e (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

CA ELAP# 2346

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 22490

Sample Time: 2:00 PM

Lab Sample ID: 22490-001

Sample Date: 9/27/00

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Matrix: Liguid

Parameter
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chloroethyl-vinyi Ether
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK})
Acetone

Acrylonitrile

Allyl Chloride

Benzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichioromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
9.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

=
<
=
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Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID
pne/L 10/3/00 WMS200100t
pe/l 10/3/00 WMS200100]
pe/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pne/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
g/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pug/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ne/L 106/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng'l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/Le 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/'L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ug/l, 10/3/00 WMS2001001
nefl 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ne/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
g/l 10/3/60 WNS2001001
ng/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pe/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001
pgL 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/L. 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ngfl 10/3/00 WMS2001001
ng/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001

Method
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EFA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA. 8260B
EFPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 3260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 82603
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor
Analysis perfo

—

ND = Not Detected

d by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Micﬁellevl_,,.'Anderson, Laboratory Director £NVir onmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Page lof2]



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. a e1aps 2316
“h

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive D;te Received: 19_1/2?;00
) roject Name: Harbert Transponauon
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sampie Time: 2:00 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid !
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DPLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID I Method
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 15 15 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 , EPA 82608
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 - BPA 8260B
Chioroethane ND 1 5 s pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260B
Chloroform ND 1 5 5 pgfl, 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 1 5 5 gL 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 82608
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5: 5 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 + EPA 82608
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
cis-1,4-Dichiore-2-butene ND 1 290 20 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 " EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Dibromomethane ND i 5 5 pg/L 16/3/00 WMS2001001 © EPA 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND I 5 5 rg/l 10/3/60 WMS2001001 " EPA 8260B
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 5 png/l 10/3/060 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene 44 1 5 5 pe/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
lodomethane ND 1 20 20 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001 001 . EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzenc 6.0 1 5 5 ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methacrylonitrile ND 1 5 s nel 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methyl Methacrylate ND l 5 5 pe/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
n-Propytbenzene 17 1 5 5 pg/l, 10/3/00 WMS2001001 ' BPA 82608
Naphthalene ND ] 5 5 pe/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1 5 5 ne/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Pentachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Propionitrile ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 + EPA 8260B
Styrenc NDb 1 5 5 pe/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND i 5 ne/L. 10/3/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260B
tert-Butanol ND i 20 20 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 " EPA 82608
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 5 wg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene - ND 1 5 5 ng/lL 10/3/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 3260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quan\‘titation Limit
Analysts per ed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) ‘
|
MlcheWAnderson Laboratory Director Environmental Ana/y515 Since 1983 \Page 20 /2]



. B l
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPH 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554 l
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 l
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: I
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22450 Lab Sample ID: 22490-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3 I
Sample Time: 2:00 PM Sample Date: 5/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method '
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
frans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 pg/l 10/3/00 WMS20010061 EPA 8260B
Trichloroethene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA. 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Kylenes, Total ND 1 5 5 pg/l 10/3/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) l
4-Bromofluorobenzene 74 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 99 65-135
Toluene-d8 121 65-13%5 l
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) '
Michelle ﬁnderson, Laboratory Director £nvironmental Analysis Since 1983 Page3of2i .



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A
i At A

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvaie, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax {408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive D;te _Rec;ived: 19_1/23: 00 . i
) roject Name:; Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q !
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-002 Client Sample [D: MW-4
Sample Time: 9:47 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid i

Parameter Resuit Flag DF POL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID I Method
1,1,},2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethanc ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND I 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane ND l s 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,i-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 -+ EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 82608
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND I 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND l 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene ND 1 5 5 pne/L 10/1/04} WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 5 5 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ! EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 5 5 ng/L 106/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 3 5 ngL 10/1/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA. 82608
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ue/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 \ EPA 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | BPA 82608
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 b 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WHS2001001 . TEPA 82608
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ! EPA 8260B
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug'L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
2-Hexanone ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ' HPA 8260B
4-Chlorotoluenc ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 : EPA. 8260B
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Acttone ND 1 100 100 e/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 32608
Acrylonitrile ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Allyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ne/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 " EFA 8260B
Benzene ND I 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
Benzyl Chlodde ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 1 5 5 e/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
Bromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 { EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND i 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 1 EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 " EPA 32608
Bromomethane h ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quan{'itanon Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAT #2346) '

.”’JQ /— «
Michelle L%derson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983  Pagelof3



ol : |
EnteCh AnalynCa Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554 l
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 l
120 Westgate Drive D;te Rec;"e‘t 19{/23!;’00
\ roject Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn; Chad Taylor P.O. Number: l
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22450-002 Client Sample ID: MW-4 I
Sample Time: 9:47 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF FQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Moethod l
Carben Disulfide ND 1 15 15 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Chlorobenzene ND 1 s 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Chloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B .
Chloroform ND 1 3 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ug/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
¢is-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
DPibromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ugfL 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Dibromomethane ND 1 5 s ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 5 5 wgf/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Diisopropy! Ether ND [ 3 5 ug/L 10/1/60 WMS2001001 FPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Bthyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS200:001 EPA 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
lodomethane ND 1 20 20 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B '
Isopropylbenzene ND I 5 5 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methacrylonitrile ND [ 5 S Ke/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 peg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND i 5 5 pne/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
n-Propylhenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Naphthalene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 1071/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Pentachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Propicnitrile ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L. 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B .
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 5 gk 1041400 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
ter-Butanol ND 1 20 20 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND f 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND i 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82560B l
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 5 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WNMS2001001 EPA 82608
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ° ND 1 5 3 rg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B .
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantifation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) '
7 / -
Micheiup_%derson, Laboratory Director £1 vironmental Analysis Since 1983 Page20f3 l



' i
h Analytical Labs, Inc. ;
I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. Gusiars o
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax {408) 735-1554
' Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00 \
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
. Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q !
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
l Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-002 Client Sample ID; MW-4
Sample Time: 9:47 AM Sample Date; 9/27/00 Matrix; Liguid .

l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID | Method
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ng/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 ug/l, 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B

' Trichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 5 3 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
Vinyl Chioride ND 1 5 3 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B

l Xylenes, Total ND 1 5 5 ug/l 10/1/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) ‘

4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 65-135

l Dibromofluoromethane 89 65-135
Toluene-d8 103 65 - 135 ‘
|

. DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quaq[‘titation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346) i

l MickettéY Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 . Page3of3



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085 » (408) 735-1550 e Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

Certified Analytical Report

P.O. Number;
Sampled By: Client

CA ELAP# 2346

Order ID: 22490
Sample Time: 6:30 PM

Lab Sample ID: 22490-003

Sample Date: 9/27/00

Client Sample TD: MW-5
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter
1,1,t,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Teirachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichioroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chloroethyl-vinyt Ether
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)
Acetone

Acrylonitrile

Allyl Chloride

Benzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
750
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
100
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
840
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Flag

DF
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
160
100
160
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
[00
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

MDL

02
02
0.4
04
0.1
0.3
0.2
0.5
1.2
0.3
0.3
1.2
0.5
0.2
0.3
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.3
0.3
0.2
4.7
0.5
0.1
2.5
.1
2.1
14
0.8
0.6
0.2
0.7
0.2
0.3
0.2
0.5

DLR
20
20
40
40
10
30
20
30
120
30
10
120
30
20
30
20
20
20
30
30
20

470
30
10

250
10

210

1400
80
60
20
70
20
io
20
50

Units
pg/L
pg/l
pg/l.
pe/L
ng/l.
pe/L
pe/L
pe/L
pe/L
e/l
pe/L
pe/L
pg/L
ug/L
pe/L
ng/l
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ng/L
pefl.
pe/L
pe/L
ng/L
ug/L
ng/L
ne/L
ngll
pg/L
pef/L
pe/L
pe/L
ne/L
pe/L
ne/L
ng/l

Analysis Date
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
1/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
16/1/00
16/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
16/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/8/00
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00

QC Batch ID
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS32000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930

Method
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
FEPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
FPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
BPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
FEPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 82608
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
BPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #2346)

T

I
MichélleZ' Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limt
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A ELAPH 2346
ﬁ—

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00 :
) Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q 5
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-003 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: 6:30 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid i

Pzrameter Result Flag DF MDL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID l‘ Method

Bromomethane ND 100 0.4 40 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000030 | EPA 8260B
Carbon Disulfide ND 100 G2 20 ng/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' BPA 82608
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 100 0.1 10 ng/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 82608
Chlorobenzene ND 100 0.1 10 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 : EPA 8260B
Chloroethane ND 160 0.5 50 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 82608
Chloroform ND 100 0.1 10 ng/L [0/1/00 WMS2000930 ! EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 100 0.3 50 ug/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 3260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethenc ND 100 0.3 30 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930  EPA 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 0.2 20 pg/L 10/1/00 WHMS2000930 EPA 8260B
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 100 0.8 80 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 02 20 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 " EPA 8260B
Dibromomethane ND 100 0.3 30 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ! EPA 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 100 0.2 20 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Diisopropyl Ether ND 100 0.5 S0 e/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene 1200 100G 0.1 10 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ’ EPA 8260B
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 100 0.5 50 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 82608
Hexachlorobutadienc ND 100 0.2 20 ug/l, 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Iodomethane ND 100 04 40 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 , EPA 82608
Isopropylbenzene 38 I 100 0.2 20 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
Methacrylonitrile ND 100 0.5 50 ng/L. 10/1/00 WMS2000030 . EPA 8260B
Methyl Methacrylate ND 100 0.5 50 ng/lL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA §260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 100 0.3 30 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
Mecthylene Chloride ND 100 0.2 20 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
n-Butylbenzene ND 100 0.2 20 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . BPA 8260B
n-Propylbenzene 100 J 100 0.2 20 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000830 ' EPA 32608
Naphthalene 300 ] 100 0.6 60 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930  EPA 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 100 0.1 10 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
Pentachlorocthane ND 100 0.4 40 pg/L 1011/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Propiomitrile ND 100 0.5 50 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 0.2 20 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 1 EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 100 0.2 20 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 1 BPA 8260B
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 100 0.1 10 ug/L 10/1/00 WNMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
tert-Butanol ND 1006 11 1160 ug/L, 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! Ethyl Ether ND 100 0.5 50 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 I EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 100 0.7 70 nel 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Tetrachloroethene . ND 100 03 30 pg/L 16/1/060 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quani‘itation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

/ O/ ‘
Mich%lﬁ Anderson, Laboratory Director - \Page20f9
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




h lytical Lab ﬁ' !
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554 l
Weber, Hayes and Assaciates Date: 10/05/00 '
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q '
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number-
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report l
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID; 22490-003 Client Sample ID; MW-5
Sample Time: 6:30 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix; Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DE MDL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method l
Toluene 570 100 0.2 20 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 130 0.3 30 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS20006930 EPA 8260B
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 0.2 20 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B '
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 100 1.1 110 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Trichloroethene ND 160 0.2 20 pg/L 104100 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 100 0.2 20 pg/L 10/8/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B l
Vinyl Chloride ND 160 04 40 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Xylenes, Totai 3500 100 0.6 60 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)} '
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 96 65-135
Toluene-d8 106 65-135 l
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit .
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) '
Michéﬂe'/]‘_,/.Anderson, Laboratory Director - Page3of9
Environmental Analysis Since 1983 l



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00

. Project Name: Harbert Transportatio:]n
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.Q ‘
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0O. Number:
Sampled By: Client |
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-004 Client Sample ID; MW-6

Sample Time: 4:20 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid !
Parameter Result Flag DF MDI, DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID i Method
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001601 | EPA 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 pe/l 10/2/60 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 4 0.4 1.6 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ; EPA 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 - BPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4 0.1 0.4 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4 0.3 1.2 pg/L 10/2/00 WNMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 4 0.2 6.8 png/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 © EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 4 0.5 2 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001  EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 4 1.2 4.8 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzenc ND 4 0.3 1.2 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS$2001001 ' EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50 4 4.3 1.2 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 I EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4 1.2 4.8 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 4 0.5 2 peg/L 10/2/60 WMS2001001 FPA 8260B
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 4 0.3 1.2 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4 0.2 0.8 ugfl 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ! EPA 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 13 I 4 0.2 0.8 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8200B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 - EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorapropane ND 4 03 1.2 pe/L LO/2/00 WMS20061001 ; EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4 0.3 1.2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4 0.2 0.8 e/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 © BPA 8200B
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 4 4.7 18.8 pe/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 4 0.5 2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ! EPA 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene ND 4 0.1 ¢4 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
2-Hexanone ND 4 2.5 10 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene ND 4 0.1 0.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone({MIBK) ND 4 2.1 8.4 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Acelone ND 4 14 56 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS200100t | EPA 8260B
Acrylonitrile ND 4 0.8 32 pre/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 i BPA 8260B
Allyl Chioride ND 4 0.6 2.4 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 - EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 pe/L 106/2/00 WMS2001001  EPA 8260B
Benzyl Chloride ND 4 0.7 2.8 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608
Bromochloromethane ND 4 0.3 1.2 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | BPA 8260B
Bromoedichloromethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
Bromoform - ND 4 0.5 2 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 : EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL, = Practical Quanf&taﬁon Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}
Michel@.‘?gderson, Laboratory Director - | Page 4 0f9

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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h Analytical Labs, Inc. .
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085 e (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554 l
Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 l
120 Westgate Drive Date Recie\}ved: IS_){ZE;/OO
) Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q P l
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report '
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: 4:20 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF MDL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method l
Bromomethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82560B
Carbon Disulfide ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug'L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4 0.1 0.4 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608 .
Chlorobenzene ND 4 0.1 0.4 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA §260B
Chloroethane ND 4 0.5 2 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Chloroform ND 4 0.1 0.4 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Chloremethane ND 4 0.5 2 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4 0.3 1.2 ngfl 10/2/00 WMS200100t EPA 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
¢is-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 4 0.8 32 el 10/2/00 WMS2001001 FPA %2608 l
Dibromechloromethane ND 4 02 0.8 pe/ll 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Dibromomethane ND 4 03 1.2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B .
Diisopropyl Ether ND 4 0.5 2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Fthyl Benzene 200 4 0.1 0.4 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 4 0.5 2 pefL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA #2608
lodomethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 png/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Isopropylbenzene 32 4 02 0.8 pg/lL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methacrylonitrile ND 4 0.5 2 pe/L L/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
Methyil Methacrylate ND 4 0.5 2 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 4 0.3 1.2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 BPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
n-Butylbenzene 10.0 J 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
n-Propylbenzene 65 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Naphthalene 11 J 4 0.6 2.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
p-Isopropylioluene 30 ] 4 0.1 0.4 pg/'L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Pentachloroethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Propionitrile ND 4 0.5 2 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 106/2/00 WMS20010601 EPA 8260B '
Styrene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 4 0.1 0.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butanal ND 4 11 44 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608 l
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 4 0.5 2 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 4 0.7 2.8 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS200100t EPA 8260B
Tetrachloraethene - ND 4 03 1.2 ug/L. 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B l
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limii
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) .
C)
MigHelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director - Page5of9
Environmental Analysis Since 1983 l



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvaie, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408} 7

5-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 ‘
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00 |
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
. _ )
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q |
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: ‘
Sampled By: Client ‘
Certified Analytical Report ;
)
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
|
Sample Time: 4:20 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid ‘
Parameter Result Flag DE MDL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID ‘L Method
Toluene 4.3 J 4 0.2 0.8 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 4 0.3 1.2 pg/L 10/2/00 WNMS2001001 EPA 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/06 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 4 1.1 4.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 3260B
Trichloroethene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug/'L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 : EPA 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 pg/L 10/2/60 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260R
Vinyl Chloride ND 4 0.4 1.6 peg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Xylenes, Total 17 J 4 0.6 2.4 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) I
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 65- 135 f
Dibromofluoromethane 81 65-135 ‘
Toluene-d8 97 65-135
1
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quarjtitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Michelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director ' PageGof?

Environmental Analysis Since 1983 !
|
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A ELAPS 2345

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvaie, CA 94085 e (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: gZ%’OO .
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 ijeci Number: H0042.Q P
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-0035 Client Sample ID: MW-7
Sample Time: 3:06 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 101400 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260R
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 b ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,1-Bichloroethene ND 1 5 3 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 pefL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ue/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 FPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 3 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12 1 5 5 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA §260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 16/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 1 5 5 ngl 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ng'L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EBPA 8260B
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 3 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1 3 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
2-Hexanone ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne{(MIBK) ND 1 20 20 e/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Acetone ND 1 100 100 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Acrylonitrile ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/60 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Allyl Chiloride ND 1 5 5 pgf/L 101/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Benzene 13 I 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Benzyl Chloride ND i 5 5 ngfl 10/1/00 WMS2000930 FEPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 BPA 8260B
Bromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 wg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Bromomethane N ND 1 5 3 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Michgéﬁnderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 Page7o0f21



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. da evars 2346
e e ———

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550 » Fax {408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive D;te 3603N1V6d= 19{/2?;00 . o
. roject Name: Harbert Transportatio)
Watsonville, CA. 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q i
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: '
Sampled By: Client f
Certified Analytical Report !
]
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-005 Client Sample ID: MW.7 !
Sample Time: 3:06 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix; Liquid ‘
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID r Method
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 15 15 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND l 5 5 gL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Chloroethane [y13] 1 5 5 wg/L 103/1400 WMS2000930 , EPA 82608
Chloroform ND \ 5 5 pefL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i BEPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 : EPA 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 S’. 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ! EPA 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ue/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ! EPA 8260B
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 pefl 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
Dibromochlaromethane ND i 3 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 82608
Dibromomethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 , BPA 8260B
Dichlorodiffuoromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L, 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene 11 1 5 5 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
Iodomethane ND 1 20 20 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 I EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 3260B
Methacryionitrile ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
Methyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 ng/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 I EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/11/00 WMS2000930 . BPA 82608
n-Propyibenzene ND 1 5 5 pne/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | BPA 8260B
Naphthalene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 \ EPA 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
Pentachloroethane ND ; 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 " HPA 8260B
Propionitrile ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930  EPA 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
Styrene ND 1 5 5 pg/lL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 : EPA 8260B
tert-Butanol ND 1 20 20 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 : EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 3 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
TFetrachloroethene ND 1 5 5 neg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 l EPA 82608
Toluene 6.6 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMSZ2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene N ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMSZ000930 "EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitaﬁon Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analyticat Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
MictefE .. Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 Page §of21



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ o Sunnyvale, CA 94085 e (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

Project Natme: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Client

CA ELAP# 2346

Order ID: 22490
Sample Time: 3:06 FM

Lab Sample ID: 224%0-005
Sample Date: 9/27/00

Client Sample ID: MW-7
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND

Trichloroethene ND

Trichlorofluoromethane ND

Vinyl Chloride ND

Xylenes, Total ND
Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofiuoromethane
Toluene-d8

DF

1
l
¥
1
1
1

PQL DLR
5 5
20 20
5 5
5 5
5 5
5 3
Surrogate Recovery
100
71
97

Units
ng/L.
pe/L
pg/l
pe/L
pg/L
pg/l

Analysis Date
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/400
10/1/00
10/1/00
10/1/00

QC Bateh ID
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930
WMS2000930

Control Limits (%}

65 - 135
65-135
65-135

Method
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

/7

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Michelle - aderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. ;

* (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085

Weber, IHayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 ;
120 Westgate Drive D;"e Rec;ved 19{/21/00 . #1
. roject Name: Harbert Transportatio
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.0
Atitn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Ovder [D: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-006 Client Sample [D: MW-8
Sample Time: 9:10 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid :

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID : Method

1,1,},2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 1 EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1 5 5 re/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 3260B
1,¥-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/60 WMS2000930 | BPA 82608
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 1 5 5 peil 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 82608
1,1-Dichleropropene ND 1 5_ 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 : EPA 82608
1,2,3-Trichtorobenzenc ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 5 5 pne/l 10/1/060 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 s ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 . EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 , EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND I 5 5 e/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 1 5 5 peg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 1 EPA 82608
1,2-Dichloropropane ND i 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND I 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 neg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 82060B
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 gl 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 20 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | BPA 8260B
2-Chloroethyl-vinyt Bther ND 1 5 5 pe/L 101400 WhMS2000930 I EPA 3260B
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1 S 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
2-Hexanone ND 1 20 20 g/l 10/1/60 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 s ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1 20 20 ug/L 16/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
Acetone ND 1 100 100 ng/L 10/1/00 WMSZ000930 ; EPA 8260B
Acrylonitrile ND i 5 5 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Allyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ! EPA 82608
Benzene ND 1 5 3 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | GPA 8260B
Benzyl Chioride ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
Bromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 neg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA $260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 \ EPA 8260B
Bromomethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

DER = Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

L

Micheffe L. Anderson, Laboratory Director £nvironmental Ana!ys;s Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quanti‘tation Limit

Ptgige 100f21



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Tayler

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q

P,O. Number:

Sampled By: Client

CA ELAP# 2346

Order ID: 2249() Lab Sample ID: 22490-006 Client Sample ID: MW-§
Sample Time: 9:10 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method

Carbon Disulfide ND 1 15 15 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachioride ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/'L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 101140 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chloroform ND [ 5 5 ng/L 10/1/60 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 1 5 3 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
¢is-1,2-Dichlaroethene ND 1 5. 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
¢is-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane NI 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Dibromomethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 5 3 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 FEPA 8260B
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 BPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene ND t 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ] 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Iodomethane ND 1 20 20 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Methacrylonitrile ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Methyl Methacrylate ND 1 3 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 16/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 BEPA 8260B
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 s ng/l 10/1/00 WMS2060930 BPA 8260B
n-Propylbenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Naphthalene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
p-lsopropyltoluene ND [ 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Pentachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Propionitrile ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 3 5 peL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 BPA 8260B
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 S 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
tert-Butanol ND 1 20 20 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 3 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Tetrachlorogthene ND 1 3 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ne/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

D

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

-

Mc&f/gLrAnderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
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I . N }
. Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A ELAPS 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvaie, CA 94085 ¢ (408} 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
' Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 1
120 Westgate Drive D;te Bec;}ved: gzi/ 00 T . ‘#1
. roject Name: Harbert Transportatio;
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H5042.Q .
Atin: Chad Taylor P.0. Number: '
Sampled By: Client i
Certified Analytical Report !
I Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-006 Client Sample ID: MW-8 i
Sample Time: 9:10 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid |
l Parameter Resuit Flag DF FQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID : Method
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ! EPA 82608
l Trichloroethene ND 1 5 5 pre/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 , EPA 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 5 5 pgf/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82608
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000030 . EPA 3260B
l Xylenes, Total ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controel Limits (%) 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 65-135 !
Dibromoflucromethane 87 65-135 :
l Toluene-d8 104 65-135
l |
i |
I
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Qum‘titation Limit
. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) ‘

e : i
l Michelle L.%&'xson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 Page 12021




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A ELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E  Sunnyvale, CA 94085 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

‘Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/25;;’00
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Projost Nomber: HO042.0 P
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: 5:10 PM Sample Date: $/27/00 Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF MDL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 ngL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 ug/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,E-Dichloroethane ND 4 0.1 0.4 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4 0.3 1.2 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 4 02 0.8 pg/L, 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 4 0.5 2 pg/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 4 1.2 48 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260R
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 4 0.3 1.2 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 39 4 0.3 1.2 nel 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4 1.2 4.8 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 4 0.5 2 ngL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 826018
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 nefl, 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4 03 1.2 pe/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4 0.2 0.8 nel 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.3 J 4 0.2 0.8 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ngl 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 4 0.3 1.2 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4 0.3 1.2 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 4 4.7 18.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Chloroethyl-viny] Ether ND 4 0.5 2 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 HPA 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene ND 4 0.1 0.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Hexanone ND 4 2.5 10 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
4-Chloroioluene ND 4 0.1 0.4 ng/L 10/2/09 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 4 2.1 8.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Acetone ND 4 14 56 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Acrylonitrile ND 4 0.3 32 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001 001 EPA 8260B
Allyl Chleride ND 4 0.6 2.4 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Benzene 40 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Benzyl Chloride ND 4 0.7 2.8 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 4 6.2 0.8 el 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA §260B
Bromochtoromethane ND 4 0.3 1.2 pe/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromodichioromethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 ne/ll 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromoform - ND 4 0.5 2 nel 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

"

7 .
Michel@ﬁndérson, Laboratory Director N Page7o0f 9
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech AnaIYtical Labs, InC. A ELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 |
Date Received: 9/28/00 |

-1554

120 Westgate Drive Protect N Hosbert T " ﬁ(&
. Tojec ame: arpe ransportaton
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q ;
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID:; 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9 :
Sample Time: 5:10 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Maftrix: Liguid :
Parameter Result Flag DF MDL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID ! Method
Bromomethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Carbon Disulfide ND 4 0.2 0.8 ngl 10/2/60 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4 0.1 0.4 pgfll 10/2/00 WMS2001001 " EPA 32608
Chlorobenzene ND 4 0.1 0.4 pg/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Chloroethane ND 4 05 2 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
Chloroform ND 4 Q.1 0.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001% I EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 4 05 2 nefl 16/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4 0.3 1.2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4 0.2 0.8 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 4 0.8 3.2 pg/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EBPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 82608
Dibromomethane ND 4 0.3 1.2 wg/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 * EPA 8260B
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 ngL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8250B
Diisopropyl Ether ND 4 0.5 2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene 110 4 0.1 0.4 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 4 0.5 2 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 4 0.2 0.8 pg/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
lodomethane ND 4 04 1.6 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
[sopropylbenzene 8.5 J 4 0.2 0.8 nugL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methacrylonitrile ND 4 0.5 2 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methyl Methacrylate ND 4 0.5 2 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 4 03 1.2 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 4 0.2 0.3 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
n-Butylbenzene 3.0 J 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
n-Propylbenzene 16 J 4 0.2 0.8 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Naphthalene 31 4 0.6 24 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene 5.6 J 4 0.t 04 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . FPA 8260B
Pentachlorgethane ND 4 0.4 1.6 ug/L 1072100 WMS2001001 ., EPA 8260B
Propionitrile ND 4 0.5 2 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 " EPA 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug'L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 4 0.2 0.8 pg/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 , EPA 8260B
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 4 o1 0.4 pe/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
tert-Butanol ND 4 11 44 png/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ; EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 4 4.5 2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS200t001 . EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 4 0.7 2.8 pg/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Tetrachioroethene R ND 4 0.3 1.2 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001  EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quaﬂtitation Limmt
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) ‘
I 7 / !
Michen(e-%derson, Laboratory Director . Page8of9
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085  (408) 735-1550 « Fax (408} 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q

P.Q. Number:

Sampled By: Client

CA ELAP# 2346

Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: 5:10 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF MDL DLR Units Analysis Date QC BatchID Method
Toluene 6.7 J 4 0.2 0.8 ug/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4 0.3 12 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4 0.2 0.8 ug/LL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
trans-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene ND 4 1.1 4.4 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Trichloroethene ND 4 6.2 0.8 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Trichloroflucromethane ND 4 0.2 0.8 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 FPA 8260B
Vinyl Chloride ND 4 04 1.6 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Xylenes, Total 55 4 0.6 2.4 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 92 65-135
Dibromofiuoromethane 86 65-135
Toluene-d8 104 65-135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

ﬁ/ '

Michelle %rson, Taboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Page90f9



‘A ELAP# 2346

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085  (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/23/00

. Project Name: Harbert Transportatio}n
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q !
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number:

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10 :
Sample Time: 12:20 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid |
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID ! Method
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 3260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS20601001 ; EPA 8260B
1,1,2-Trichioroethanc ND 1 s 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ; EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608
1,I-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1 5, 5 ug/L, 10/2/00 WMS2001001 \ EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ug/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260R
i,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
1,2,4-Trimeihylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | BPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 b 5 nel 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND ! 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 I EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 3260B
1,2-Dichloropropang ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ; EPA 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropanc ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/60 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pe/L 16/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA. 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 3 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 |‘ EPA 82608
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 20 gL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 82608
2-Chlorotolucne ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ! Epa 32608
2-Hexanone ND 1 20 20 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 82608
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260B
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND i 20 20 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
Acetone ND 1 100 100 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608
Acrylonitrile ND 1 5 5 pe/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260B
Allyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS20010601 } EPA 8260B
Benzyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608
Bromobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608
Bromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 : EPA 3260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ! EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ; EPA 8260B
Bromomethane N ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
l
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quanéitatmn Limit
Analysis performed wgml Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
Michelle &..-&derson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 P:age I30f21



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94085 « (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

‘Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

Proiect Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O, Number:

Sampled By: Client

CA ELAP# 2346

Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: 12:20 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method

Carbon Disuifide ND 1 15 15 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 3 5 ugl 10/2/00 WMS2001001 BPA 8260B
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Chloroethane ND 1 b 5 ngL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Chloroform ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Chloromethane ND 1 3 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 3 5 gL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
¢18-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
BDibromomethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 S 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Ethyl Benzene ND ; 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Methacrylate NB ! 5 5 gL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene ND H 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Iodomethane ND 1 20 20 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 1 5 3 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methacrylonitrile ND 1 5 3 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Bther ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 FPA 8260B
n-Butylbenzene ND £ 5 5 ugll 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
n-Propylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Naphthalene ND 1 5 § ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Pentachlorosthane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 16/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Propionitrile ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 1 5 3 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
teri-Ammyl Methyl Ether ND | 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butanol ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl Ethyl Bther ND 1 s 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 S 5 ng/'L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 106/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

)

ND = Not Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

.

Michel’élém/derson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983
Y

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Page ldof21



l . - ‘
; Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A FLAPE 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 7 15—1 554
1
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 1
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00 h
. Project Name: Harbert Transportatlo
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.0Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0O. Number: .
Sampled By: Client i
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10 i
Sample Time: 12:20 PM Sample Date; 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DE POL DLR Units Anaiysis Date QC Batch ID  Method
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ug/l. 10/2/00 WMS2001001 |, EPA 82608
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
l Trichloroethene ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 \ EPA 8260B
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
Xylenes, Total ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA §260B
I Surrogate Surrpgate Recovery Control Limits (%) |
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 102 65-135 ‘
Dibromofluoromethane 79 65-135 !
I Toluene-d8 93 65- 135 x
|
l !
| |
i
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) i
|
l Micheilewa@x Laboratory Director Environmental Analys:s Since 1983 Page ISof21



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPE 2386

525 Del Rey Avenug, Suite E # Sunnyvale, CA 94085  (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00
, Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Atin: Chad Taylor P.0. Number:

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-009 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: 10:39 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2061001 EPA 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 s ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2061001 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 3 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 3 5 e/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 5 5 ne/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 e/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane ND l 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND l 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 pa/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorebenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane ND l 5 5 pgfL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 20 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Chloratoluene ND 1 5 5 peg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
2-Hexanone ND l 20 20 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 5 pg/l 10/2/00 WNMS2001001 EPA 8260B
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1 20 20 pgfL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Acetone ND 1 100 100 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Acrylonitrile ND 1 5 5 pegfL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Allyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Benzyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/006 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 1 5 § pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Bromomethane B ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

/ 7/ .
Micheﬁ'eJEAnderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 Page [60f21



525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00 '
120 Westgate Drive D;tc Received: 9/281:’00 {
) roject Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Prommet Numbor: T9042.0 9
Atin: Chad Taylor P.0. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report |
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-009 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: 10:39 AM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid !
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID : Method
Carbon Disulfide ND 1 15 15 pngfL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ; EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachioride ND 1 5 s nefL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Chlorocethane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Chloroform ND 1 5 5 re/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA §260B
Chioromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS200100t i EPA 8260B
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 * EPA 8260B
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/2/Q0 WhS2001001 , EPA 8260B
¢is-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 ue/L 16/2/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
Dibromomethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 i EPA §260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1 5 s negfL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
Diisopropy! Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001  EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 5 5 peg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 - BPA 8260B
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 we/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA §260B
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 5 e/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA §260B
Iodomethane ND 1 20 20 ngfL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 8260B
Isopropylbenzene ND 1 5 5 e/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001  + EPA 82608
Methacrylonitrile ND ; 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 i EPA 8260B
Methyl Mcthacrylate ND 1 5 5 ng/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 : EPA 8260B
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 1 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/l. 10/2/00 WMS2001601 | EPA $260B
n-Butylbenzene ND i 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 8260B
n-Propylbenzene ND ] ) 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Naphthalene ND 1 5 5 Bg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | EPA 82608
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1 5 5 ugfl 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ; EPA 8260B
Pentachloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 | HPA 3260B
Propionitrile ND 1 20 20 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 } EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 1 3 5 pe/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 .+ EPA 8260B
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ' EPA 8260B
tert-Butanal ND 1 20 20 ug/lL 10/2/00 WMS2001001 EPA 82608
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/2/00 WMS2001601 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyibenzene ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/2/00 WMS2001001 . EPA 8260B
Tetrachloroethene ND [ s 5 ug/L 10/2/G0 WMS2001001 . EPA 82060B
Toluene ND 1 s 3 g/l 1042100 WMS2001001 " EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene - ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/2/00 WMS2001001 ‘ EPA 8260B
|
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quanititation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine, (CA ELAP #2346) ‘
Michel]e%derson, Laboratory Director £Environmen tal Analysis Since 71983 };?age i7of21



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

Project Number: 119042.Q

Certified Analytical Report

P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

CA ELAP# 2346

Project Name; Harbert Transportation

Order ID: 22490
Sample Time: 10:39 AM

Lab Sample ID: 22490-009
Sample Date: 9/27/00

Client Sample ID: MW-11

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flagp
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
trans-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene ND
Trichloroethene ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND
Vinyl Chleride ND
Xylenes, Total ND
Surrogate

4-Bromeofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

DF

1
1
1
1
1
1

PQL DLR Units
5 5 ng/l
20 20 ug/l
3 5 ngl
5 5 pnel
5 5 pe/L
5 5 e/l
Surregate Recovery
94
91
100

Analysis Date
10/2/60
10/2/G0
10/2/00
10/2/00
10/2/00
10/2/00

QC Batch ID
WMS2001001
WMS2001001
WMS2001001
WMS2001001
WMS2001001
WMS2001001

Control Limits (%)

65-133
65-135
65-135

Methed
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B
EPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

/O T

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

.

Michelle“I%son, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQIL. = Practical Quantitation Limit
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EnteCh AnaIYticaI LabS, InC. CA ELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085 # (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

120 Westgate Drive Proicet N Horbort T i lb
) roject Name: Harbert Transportatio
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q ‘
Aitn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number: j
Sampled By: Client |
Certified Analytical Report |
Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-010 Client Sample ID; MW-12 }
Sample Time: 1:13 PM Sample Date: 5/27/00 Matrix: Liquid !
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Baich ID | Method
1,1,},2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 82608
1,1,}-Trichlorocthane ND I 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 8260B
t,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 5 peg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
I,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 5 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
},1-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
1,1-Dichloropropenc ND 1 5 5 pgfL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 \ EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 s 3 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
1,2,4-TFrichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 : EPA 82608
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 \ EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 5 5 gL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 1 EPA 8260B
1,2-Dibromocthane {EDB) ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA. 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 5 ug/L. 10/1/00 WMS2000930 i EPA 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
2,2-Dichleropropane ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 82603
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/60 WMS2000930 ; EPA 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5 ug/l 10/1/060 WMS2000930 1 EPA 8260B
2-Hexanone ND 1 20 20 pne/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 s 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 8260B
4-Mcthyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Acctone ND 1 100 100 e/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 8260B
Acrylonitrile ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Allyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/L 16/1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1 5 5 ue/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 82608
Benzyl Chloride ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10:1/00 WMS2000930 } EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 1 EPA 8260B
Bromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ung/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ‘ EPA 8260B
Bromodichloromethane ND i 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Bromoform ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1400 WMS2000930 \ EPA 8260B
Bromomethane - ND { 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 1 EPA 8260B
i
|

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limut Reported PQL = Practical Quaq}titation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) ]

) . |
Miche{@%derson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 7983 Page 190121



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 10/05/00
Date Received: 9/28/00

Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O, Number:

Sampled By: Client

CA ELAP# 2346

Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-010 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sample Time: 1:13 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method

Carbon Disulfide ND 1 15 15 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chiorobenzene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chloroethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chloroform ND 1 5 3 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Chloromethane ND 1 5 5 peg/L 16/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND L S: 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 5 ug'lL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 gL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Dibromomethane ND 1 5 5 png/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Dichloradiflucromethane ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Diisopropyl Ether ND I 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS20006930 EPA 8260B
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
lodomethane ND 1 20 20 pe/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Isopropylbenzene ND 1 5 5 png/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
Methacrylonitrile ND 1 5 5 ue/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Methyl Methacrylate ND 1 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L 16/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Methylene Chloride ND 1 5 5 gL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
n-Propylbenzene ND 1 5 5 nglL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Naphthalene ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Pentachloroethane ND 1 5 5 pefL 10/1/00 WMS2000930 BPA 8260B
Propionitrile ND 1 20 20 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 82608
sec-Butylbenzene ND { 5 5 pgfl, 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 1 5 5 pg/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND L 5 5 pe/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EFA 8260B
tert-Butanoi ND l 20 20 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5 5 nug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA §260B
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1 5 b ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 5 g/l 10/1/00 WMS2000930 EPA 8260B

DF = Dilution Factor

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

ND = Net Detected

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

-

Michellef#&nderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
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! h Iytical Lab " |
; Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA BLAPS 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94085 o (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/05/00
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/28/00
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number:
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
|
' Order ID: 22490 Lab Sample ID: 22490-010 Client Sample ID: MW-12 ‘
Sample Time: 1:13 PM Sample Date: 9/27/00 Matrix: Liquid |
' Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID ! Method
trans-1,3-Dighloropropene ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 20 20 ng/L 10/1/60 WMS2000930 : EPA 8260B
' Trichloroethene ND 1 5 5 ne/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 ' EPA 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 , EPA 3260B
Vinyl Chloride ND i 5 5 ng/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
Xylenes, Total ND 1 5 5 ug/L 10/1/00 WMS2000930 | EPA 8260B
l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) '
4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 89 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 95 65-135
l Toluene-ds 107 65-135
| |
|
[

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346) !

' Micheﬁegnderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983 Page 21 0521
|




Entech Analytical Labs, Inec.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite K
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Control Sample
QC Batch #: WMS2001001 Date analyzed: 10/01/00
Mairix; Liquid . Spiked Sample: Blank Spike
Units; pg/L
PARAMETER Method # SA SR Sp Sp SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
peg/l i pe/L i pgl P %R | opg/l %R RPD %R
1,1- Dichloroethene 8240/8260 40 ND i 351 88 28.7 72 20.1 25 50-130
Benzene 8240/8260 40 ND ! 408 } 102 | 39.0 98 4.5 25 50-150
Trichloroethene 8240/8260 | 40 | ND | 41.8 | 105 | 379 95 9.8 25 50-150
Toluene 8240/8260 | 40 | ND | 370 { 93 | 375 94 1.3 25 50-150
Chlorobenzene 8240/8260 40 ND | 387 97 36,1 ) 7.0 23 50-130
Surrogeates 7
Dibromofluoromethane 8240/8260 93% ! 94% 107% 65-135
Toluene-d8 8240/8260 103% { 89% 108% 65-135
4-Bromofluorobenzene 8240/8260 97% 1 97% 87% 65-135

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA.: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%6R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: WMS2000930

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds
Laboratory Control Sampie

Date analyzed: 09/30/00

|
|
|
Spiked Sample: Blank Spﬂcq‘
i
|

Definition of Terms:

RPD(%):
SP (%R):

SPD (%R):

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Resuit
Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

8P: Spike Result

SPD:

Spike % Recovery
Spike Duplicate Result
Spike Duplicate % Recovery

Matrix: Liquid -

Units: pg/L
PARAMETER { Method# { SA | SR | SP ! SP i RPD QC LIMITS |
_ i i pg/L i ug/l | ougll t %R ¢ ! RPD %R |
1,1- Dichloroethene 8240/8260 40 ND 34.5 86 N/A 25 SO—ISQ
Benzene 8240/8260 { 40 | ND | 413 | 103 | NA | 25 50-150
Trichloroethene 8240/3260 40 ND 36.2 91 N/A. 25 50-150
Toluene 8240/8260 40 ND 47.1 118 N/A 25 50-150
Chlorobenzene 8240/8260 40 ND 44,7 112 N/A 25 50-150
Surrogates f
Dibromofluoromethane 8240/8260 104% | 100% 65-135
Toluene-d8 8240/8260 115% 1 108% 63-135
4-Bromofluorobenzene 8240/8260 112% 1 113% 65-135




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunayvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: WGC4001002A Date Anaiyzed: 10/02/00
Matrix: Liquid Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/Liter
PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR 3P Sp SPD SPD % QCLIMITS
ug/Liter | pg/Liter | ug/Liter | pg/liter | v, R i pug/Liter | %R RPD RPD %R
Benzene 8020 <0.50 5.2 ND 5.5 106 52 101 4.6 25 E 70-130
Toluene 8020 <0.50 29 ND 28 97 28 96 1.5 25 1 70-130
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <0.50 5.6 ND 5.2 93 5.1 9% 2.4 25 i 70-130
Kylenes 8020 <0.50 32 ND 31 97 30 92 5.4 25 1 70-130
Gasoline 8OLS <50.0 469 ND 489 104 460 98 6.1 25 i 70-130
aaa-TFT{S.S.)-FID 8020 117% 110% 113% 65-135
aaa-TFT(8.5.)-PID 8015 100% 98% 106% 65-133
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA; Spike Added
SR: Sample Resuit
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R}): Spike % Recovery
ne¢: Not Calculated




Hyd I dE IE
= ?Z%ev‘if?s?;’a?e"or Wetsonui, Ca as07e CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
{831) 722-3580 (831) 662-3100

Fax: (831) 722-1159 (P@g@ { @f / )

PROJECT NAME & ID#: Harbert Transportation / H8042.Q LABORATORY: Entech Analytical Laboratory
CERTIFIED RESULTS T0: Chad Taylor (WHA) TURNAROUND:; ¢ NORMAL {5 days) [J RUSH
' SAMPLE CONTAINERS | T Analyses - )
- TOTAL PETROLELIM HYDRQCARBONS VOLATILE oaanmcs ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Depth DATE ‘ or | FOLY | Acetate R s o R DXL N B v
SAMPLE {Feet bgs) \ig.:\ms T::S Bottle | or Brass as Dlesel b as Gas BTEX e Full Scan b
IDENTIFICATION ety | 1 Liter $OIL Y MTBE by ¥y
g ’ mi. LINERS EPA Mathod by EPA EPA Me tho d EPA Mgthad Total Lead
8015M Method 8016M |, 8050 '8260
U Mud 230 lapga 144 | 5 A & Sy ~ oo
HL_Mued 2830 lyfetla o142 | 5 X X 2
M Mus 24.12° ofgfs 1830 | 5 X X ook
o Mg 2445 4ife p20 | 5 X % eoy
MM 7 24.9¢ Yerfo 1506 | 5 % A o0
3 24.29' afals o0l | 5 X X G
* Al 4 2. 14" el 130 5 X X (&) i
. MY o X Yerfo o | B X X 55
N LA 22.4¢" Yorfo 131 | 5 X X =G
N MU\ 2404 !ﬁa{» M3 | 5 'Y X S
Mfomment
1 Sampler: M. f“"‘l;—"‘ 1/z1lsq 1900 4l Released by: (/y% ?{'%—13/ Please provide a maximum DLR of 5 ug/L for EPA
 Doate/Time & Shipment< d*—Rejr‘roa—» e d -ﬂate/’rimewswﬁn?mr T T T T Method 82Z60. Please use MDL for any diluted samples.
2) Refeased by: \._. \TH lt & o5 5) Received by: W ﬁ ﬁ
- & Shi —-D i hil c
Date/Tlmiz ipment Cond.: R:L‘: ‘JFJ ate/Time & Shipment Cond.: . g ZS’ ﬁ
3} Received LABORATORY by:
- Date/Time & Shipment Cond.- -- Date/Time & Shipment Cond.:

Shipment Conditions: #1) Frozen; - #2) Ambient; & #3) Refrigerated ENAJOBh3042\QMQMO0\gmcocfo.wpd




Other Organic Compounds Detected by EPA Method 8260
Harbert Transportation 3™ Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring

Well Chemical Concentration Water Quality Goals

MW-3 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.3 ng/LL None
n-Propylbenzene 17 png/L None

MW-5 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 750 ug/L. - None
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 pg/L None
Isopropylbenzene 38 ng/L None
n-Propylbenzene 100 pg/L None
Napthalene 300 ug/L 170

MW-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50 pg/L None
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 13 ng/L None
Isopropylbenzene 32 pg/L None
n-Butylbenzene 10.0 pg/L 70
n-Propylbenzene 65 pe/L None
Napthalene 11 pg/L 170
p-Isopropyltoluene 3.0 ug/LL None

MW-7 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12 pg/L None

MW-9 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 39 ug/L None
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.3 ug/L None/Taste 15
Isopropylbenzene 8.5 ng/LL None/Taste 0.8
n-Butylbenzene 3.0 ug/LL 70
n-Propylbenzene 16 pg/L None
Napthalene 31 ug/L 170
p-Isopropyltoluene 5.6 pg/L None

pg/L = micrograms per liter = parts per billion, ppb.
Isopropylbenzene is also known as cumene.

Water Quality Goals from 4 Compilation of Warter Quality Goals, Jon B. Marshak, Central Valley
Regional Water Quality Control Board, August 2000.

The only compound that exceeds a water quality goal is Napthalene in well MW-5, which exceeds
the California Department of Health Services (DHS) toxicity level of 170 ppb. MW-5 contains
TPH-g at 18,000 pg/L, which exceeds the state Action Level of 1,000 pg/L. MW-5 also contains
benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes at concentrations which exceed the respective state Maximun

Contaminant Levels.

\l



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2000
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Calﬁform'a
November 10, 2000

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc. |

CAAJOBMO042QM\OMOO3 Q00 wpd . Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California

AGI

MW1 07/86 42,000 NA NA 5,500 NA 4,800 6,100 NA NA NA
03/90 27,000 NA NA 2,700 491 840 800 ND ND ND
07/90 27,000 11,000 ND 4,000 ND 1,500 4,400 ND ND 82
10/80 43,000 8,500 ND 3,400 1,200 2,700 5,300 0.4 ND 26
01/94 22,000 2,700 ND 3,000 890 1,800 2,800 ND ND 27
04791 42,000 3,100 ° NA 5,100 1,200 3,700 3,200 ND ND 120
07/91 46,000 4300 * NA 6,500 830 2,900 3,700 ND ND 684
10/91 27,000 4,300 * NA 4,400 1,100 1,400 3,200 ND ND 25
01/92 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 1,600 3,800 ND ND 24
04792 33,000 11,000 * NA 8,900 1,200 3,500 3,700 ND ND 120
07/92 41,000 19,000 * NA 5,600 . 1,300 2,600 4,000 ND ND 49
10/82 33,000 3500 * NA 4,400 1,200 2,100 4,000 ND i ND 61
MW3 11/89 29,000 NA NA 4,600 680 1,100 1,100 ND ND 36| Lead40 .
11/89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 38|  Lead 40 .
03/80 12,000 NA NA 2,300 59 300 490 ND ND ND
07180 7,300 890 ND 5,200 ND 440 480 ND ND 67
10/90 6,200 870 ND 75 7.5 150 260 ND ND 48
10/90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 22 Lead 3
01791 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 110, 89 ND ND 40
04/94 8,300 g40 ¢ NA 2,800 azo 480 760 ND ND 43
07191 6,600 8go * NA 2,000 250 230 380 ND ND 29
10/91 6,300 1,700 ° NA 2,000 410 330 550 ND ND 27
01492 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 60 200 ND ND 22
04792 7,400 1,800 “ NA 730 370 180 640 ND ND 19
CTT T TO7IeZ [ 3000 2400 WA T 180 - -ND - -28-- - 40— —ND - - ND - _a3pb .}
10/92 5,000 g70 * NA 1,300 320 45 340 ND ND 26
01/93 2,300 680 °  NA(2) 630 180 31 330 ND ND 13
06/93 5,000 1,100 ° ND 730 240 43 380 ND ND 13
Page 1 of 5
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Table 2 : AGI i;
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECINDIOGIES

Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, California

]

MW4 11/89 ND NA NA 33 1.3 1 5.2 NA NA NA| Lead12
03/90 ND NA NA 74 2 2 11 ND ND ND
07/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.8
10/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.7 ND 0.5
01/31 80 ND ND 9.2 24 17 07 ND ND ND
04/91 1,400 130 * NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND ND ND
07191 130 ND NA 14 33 9.7 ND ND ND 0.81
: 10/94 ND ND NA 5.3 1 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
01/92 ND ND NA 6.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
04/92 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND 16
07/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.3
10/92 100 ND NA 9.5 ND ND 26 ND ! ND ND
01/93 950 240 * NA 200 41 46 9.4 ND ND 1
06/93 650 140 ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND a7
MW5 10/90 8,600 1,900 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 2 Lead 3
o191 16,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33
0491 18,000 aso0 ° NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 61
07191 15,000 2,200 * NA 4,800 610 1,100 760 ND ND 62
10/91 14,000 3,300 * NA 5,000 530 820 800 ND ND 49
0192 12,000 1,00 * NA 4,300 380 380 530 ND ND 56
04152 23,000 6,400 * NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,900 ND ND 125
07/82 27,000 5,900 * NA 6,000 ND 1,500 1,600 ND ND 93
10/82 13,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01/93 18,000 1,800 ° NA 5,800 560 1,800 1,600 ND ND 110
01/93 18,000 2100 * NA 4,600 370 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/93 22,000 2,900 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 ND ND 110
06/93 23,000 2,300 " ND 9,600 730 3,000 1,900 ND ND 110
Page 2 of 5
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Table 2 : AGI
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHROIOGES
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue

Hayward, California

E

MWe 10190 27,000 4,700 ND 2,700 450 2,800 3,300 ND ND 40 Lead 8
o1/84 7,200 1,600 ND 1,400 ND 200 830 ND ND 23
04/91 17,000 800 * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
07/91 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750 ND ND 29
10/91 4,800 1600 * NA 380 . 69 340 730 ND ND 22
01/92 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 560 ND ND 26
04/92 7,200 1,800 * NA 340 50 460 820 ND ND 30
, 07492 8,600 1,700 * NA 1,300 380 280 1,100 ND ND a5
10/92 1,600 110 * NA 230 70 20 88 ND ND 24
01/93 13,000 2,400 * NA 2,500 370 540 2,400 ND ND 36
06/93 7,400 1,900 * ND 1,500 480 120 1,400 ND ND 28
MW7 10/80 14,000 2,700 ND 380 ND 18 1,200 ND y 13 14]  Lead 1

D1/9% 4,500 1,400 ND 320 42 48 350 ND ND 10

04/91 2,400 NA NA 320 7 - 62 130 ND 0.8 1 A

07/91 2,000 910 * NA 470 ND 24 88 ND ND 9.7 ¢
10/81 ND 370 * NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 45
01/92 1,100 290 * NA 230 45 7 88 ND 35 6.4
04/92 1,700 520 * NA 310 78 28 170 ND 0.5 32
07/92 1,900 590 * NA 410 78 21 170 ND 21 87
07/92 (dup) 1,200 700 * NA 21 1 26 90 ND 2 8.2
10192 1,800 3z " NA 410 31 11 75 ND 1 74
01/93 2,100 660 * NA 380 100 21 270 ND 06 37
06/93 4,400 1,100 * ND 830 330 48 620 ND ND 8.6

I
Page 3 of §
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Table 2 AGI ;

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOIGGIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

MWS 02/91 " ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.5 ND
o7/ ND ND NA ND ND 2 ND ND 12 ND
10/81 ND ND NA ND ND 06 ND ND 04 ND
01/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 ND
04/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
07182 ND ND NA ND ND 33 ND ND 16 ND
. 10092 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND
0%/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 ND
06193 ND ND ND ND ND ND NOD ND 1.4 ND
MWs 02/91 6,000 1,600 NA 180 19 170 200 ND ND 13
04191 4,200 410 * NA 520 130 410 580 ND + ND 26
07191 1,800 180 © NA 190 12 52 77 ND 85 12
1091 880 300 °  NA 160 31 44 83 ND ND 10 I
01/92 380 120 * NA 14 7.6 22 14 ND ND 96 v
04/52 2,500 700 * NA 510 80 260 260 ND ND 11
07/92 4,400 1,300 ° NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 22
10/92 200 290 NA 6.8 1.4 21 7.8 ND ND 12
01/83 8,500 740 * NA 2,400 3g0 620 1,500 ND ND 29
06/93 8,200 1,300 ° ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 29
MW10 01/92 13,000 3700 © NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND 33
05/92 15,000 5,000 * NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20
05/92 {dup) 13,000 7,500 * NA 240 480 65 2,500 ND ND 22
07192 8,100 4,400 ° NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 29
10792 3,200 1,500 * NA ND ND ND 320 ND ~ ND 25
01/93 7,500 2,200 ° NA 130 170 20 710 ND ND 18
06/93 8,000 2,100 ° ND 69 79 ND 490 ND ND 16
Page 4 of 5
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Table 2 ’ ﬂ .

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data IECHEEAOCIES
Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California

MW11 01/82 8,200 3,200 NA 23 250 ND 1,100 ND ND ND
04/92 160 1,200 * NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/92 2,100 710 * NA 38 100 2.3 53 ND ND ND
10/52 860 220 ® NA 29 19 ND 38 ND ND ND
10/g2 770 230 “ NA a2 26 ND 57 ND ND ND
01/93 780 a7o * NA 10 2.1 ND ag ND ND ND
06/93 2500 160 * ND 27 99 ND 34 ND ND ND
; MW12 12192 2,800 1,700 * NA 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 * ND 19 21 ND 57 ND ND ND
B1 01/93 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
F3 02/93 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ;. NA NA
Well 12/80 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15{ Lead 2,100 W
Abandoned :
Average” 8,865 1,883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.41 248 "
Laboratory Detection 50 50 500 0.5 0.5 0.5 05 0.4 0.4 0.4
Limit
Notes;

a) The detection far petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! appears to be due to the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diesel,
b} Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection limit.

ug/t. - Micrograms per liter is approximatefy equivalent ta parts per biflion, depending on density of water.

NA - Not analyzed.

S ~ND=Notdetected. —— — T T e e ke CTTCE - —_—— — - e m———
TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline. PCE - Tetrachloroethylene.
TPH-D -~ Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel. 1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichlorgethane,

TPH-MC - Total petroleum hydrecarbons quantified as motor ail.

Page 5 of 5 5833-0015TableZ\ kab- GW



Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Hatbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California .

MwW3 | 07/28/84 7,706 a70* 1,800 810 ND 600 2 ND ND
10/21/84 7,400 810 1,800 800 37 780 25 ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

, 00/26/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW4 | 07/28/94 120 ND 78 07 11 ND ND ND ND
10721784 60 ND 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
09/15/95 110 ND 25 ND 0.85 ND 23 ND ND
03/14/96 300 g9 ® 33 0.74 ND ND 1.6 ND ND
08/28/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.2 'ND ND

MWS5 | 07/20/94 30,000 2200" | 9,300 1,100 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND
10/24/94 23,000 1,500 7,800 780 1,500 2,800 85 ND ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Mwe | 07720704 15,000 2,100 ° 3,100 4,100 71 2,000 a7 ND ND
10121194 18,000 1,500 3,800 . 1,200 170 3,200 35 ND ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS ° NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW7 | 07/29/94 2,600 530 © 470 220 ND 310 27 & ND
10121194 1,700 280 260 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS
0314196 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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AGI

Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transporiation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California

MWe | 07/28/04 ND 78" ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

10124194 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.72 ND

09/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.74 ND

03/14/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND

09/26/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND | _ ND

’ MW | 07/28/04 6,000 1,300 ¢ 90 170 27 a7o 26 ND ND

10/21/94 6,900 600 1,800 280 220 1,500 a4 ND ND

00/16/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

03/14/96 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS

00/126/86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW10 | 07/28/94 6,700 2,000 99 180 57 430 12 ND ND
10/21/94 8,600 2,000 93 200 ND 680 12 ND ND

09/15/95 2,100 1,800 0.8 49 ND 49 ND ND ND

03114/06 8,800 2,000 © 84 © o8 ND 33 6.5 ND ND

09/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND 22 8.1 ND 5.9

MW11 | 07/28/64 450 150 © 6.2 20 11 6.6 ND ND ND

10121194 460 190 49 14 ND 12 ND ND ND

DOM6/05 9,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 56

03/15/96 780 310 ® 0.74 25 ND 18 ND ND ND

00/26/96 480 710 ND 50 ND ND ND ND ND

Page 2 of 3 5833-004\CHEM-SUM XLS



AGI

Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Msekiand Avenue

Hayward, California

MwW12 | 07/28/94 240 160 1.8 ND ND
10/21/84 260 190 1.9 ND ND

09/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS

03/14/98 NS NS NS NS NS

05/26/98 NS NS NS NS NS

Method Datechon Lima 50 ] 50 05 0 5 0.5 0.5 | 0.5 0.5

Notes:

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to discrete peaks not indicative of diesel fuel.

b} Hydrocarbens quartified as diesel are primarily due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (Ce-Ci2}, possibly gasoline

¢) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due to the presence of a lighter petroleum product (C4-C12) and discrete peaks not indicative of diesel fuel.

1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichlorcethane. ‘
PCE - Tetrachloroethens.

TCE - Trichlorasthene. TPH-Gasuoiine - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
ND - Not detected at or above method detection imit. TPH-Diesel - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.
NS - Not sampled. ugft. - Micrograms per liter, equivalent ta parts per billion.
¢
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